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This appendix includes:

ADA public grievance procedure

the internal grievance policy

reasonable accommodations policy
reasonable accommodations request forms

ADA Public Grievance Procedure

The North Carolina Department of Transportation has adopted a public grievance procedure for
prompt and equitable resolution of complaints alleging an action prohibited by federal
regulations contained in Title 11 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA).

Issues that are grievable include but are not limited to: denial of a requested accommodation,
inadequacy of an accommodation, inaccessibility of a program or activity due to disability, or
discrimination based on disability.

All such complaints should be addressed to the ADA Program, NCDOT Office of Equal
Opportunity and Workforce Services, 1511 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1511, Tel:
(919) 508-1844. The ADA Program coordinates the Department’s ADA compliance efforts.

The following steps explain the procedure:

1.

A complaint shall be filed in writing and shall contain the complainant’s name, address,
phone number, and nature of the complaint, previous denials of requested
accommodation, and alleged violation (if any) of the regulations.

In the event the complainant is unable to prepare the complaint in writing, he/she may
contact the ADA Coordinator by phone to arrange an alternate method.

A complaint shall be filed within thirty (30) days after the complainant becomes aware of
the alleged violation or denial of accommodation. Complaints received later than thirty
(30) days after the alleged violation or denial of accommodation may be dismissed as
untimely.

An investigation, as may be appropriate, will follow the filing of a complaint. The
Department may choose to investigate or refer the complaint to the FHWA (Federal
Highway Administration) or other federal oversight agency(ies) for investigation as
required. The Department’s investigation shall be conducted by the Department’s ADA
Coordinator and/or designated staff. The investigation shall include contact with the
complainant, NCDOT staff, and others as necessary.

A written report of findings as to the validity of the complaint and a proposed resolution,
if any, shall be issued by the Department’s ADA Coordinator. A copy of the written
report forwarded to the complainant not later than sixty (60) days after receipt of the
complaint. The findings report shall include:



6.

7.

10.

A) adescription of the complaint

B) afinding of facts

C) adescription of how the complaint will or will not be resolved
D) when the complaint will be resolved if not denied

E) responsible staff name and contact information if not denied
F) appeal rights of the complainant

The complainant or the affected unit of the Department can request reconsideration of the
resolution if he/she is dissatisfied with reported findings. Requests for reconsideration
must be made within thirty (30) days to the Secretary of the North Carolina Department
of Transportation. Upon timely receipt of a request for reconsideration, the Secretary has
an additional thirty (30) days to respond. The Secretary’s decision is the final agency
decision.

A complainant is not required to exhaust the Department’s grievance procedure before
filing a complaint with the North Carolina office of the FHWA, the US FHWA, the US
Department of Justice or US Department of Transportation.

These procedures are designed to establish operating guidelines that incorporate
appropriate due process standards and ensure agency compliance with Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Title 11 of the ADA.

Retaliation against a complainant under this grievance procedure or individual assisting a
complainant is prohibited.

The Department’s ADA Coordinator shall maintain records of all complaints for a period
of five (5) years.



Internal Grievance Policy

NCDOT Employee Grievance Procedures

OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE

In establishing the North Carolina Department of Transportation Employee Grievance Procedures,
hereinafter referred to as NCDOT Procedures, the North Carolina Department of Transportation,
Human Resources Office, seeks to establish the following objectives:

e Ensure employees have access to internal grievance procedures to address grievable issues
timely, fairly and without fear of reprisal; and
¢ Resolve workplace issues efficiently and effectively.

The NCDOT Procedures are not independent of the Office of State Human Resources Employee
Grievance Policy, hereinafter referred to as OSHR Policy, and it is not intended to serve as a
substitution for the OSHR Policy. It is advised to cross reference, review and comply with both
the OSHR Policy and the NCDOT Procedures. The OSHR Policy and the NCDOT Procedures
are located on the NCDOT portal and may be accessed by typing “employee grievance” in the
search field.

Any supervisor or staff member issuing threats of reprisal or intimidation because an employee
exercised his right to file a grievance shall be subject to disciplinary action for unacceptable personal
conduct.

DEFINITIONS, GRIEVABLE ISSUES AND WHO MAY FILE A GRIEVANCE

Advisory Note: Refer to OSHR Policy, Section 7, Definitions, Grievable Issues and Who May
Grieve, pages 26-30.

GRIEVANCE PROCESS FOR ALL GRIEVABLE ISSUES

In computing prescribed time periods for requesting an informal discussion, filing an EEO informal
inquiry and a formal internal grievance, the day of the action or event that is the basis for the grievance
is “day zero” of the filing period. The following calendar day is “day 1" and the last day of the
prescribed time period is included. If the last day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or a legal holiday
observed by the State, the deadline for filing is extended until the end of the next business day.

Advisory Note: Refer to the OSHR Policy, Section 7, Grievance Process for All Grievable Issues, page 31.

HOW TO FILE A FORMAL INTERNAL GRIEVANCE

A formal internal grievance and any subsequent documents regarding this process, hereinafter in
this section referred to as documents, must be filed in writing by the applicable deadline using one of
the following methods of delivery:

4. Mail —The document may be mailed to the mailing address or hand delivered to the
physical address below:

Mailing Address: Physical Address:

NCDOT HR Services NCDOT HR Services

1519 MSC 313 Chapanoke Rd., Ste. 201
Raleigh NC 27699-1519 Raleigh, NC 27603

5. E-mail —The document may be e-mailed to the e-mail address below:



E-mail Address:
grievances@ncdot.gov

6.

Fax — The document may be faxed to 919-662-4324

FORMAL INTERNAL GRIEVANCE PROCESS - STEP 1 MEDIATION

Upon receipt of grievance, and after grievance is determined to be grievable, the
grievant will be contacted within 3 business days of the filing of the grievance to acknowledge
receipt of the grievance.

The director of the division or unit from which the grievance arises will be notified within 3
business days of the filing of the grievance to request that he or she designate a management
representative to serve as the respondent for the mediation. The person selected to serve
as the respondent must have the authority to negotiate an agreement on behalf of the
NCDOT.

A request to assign mediators to facilitate the Step 1 Mediation will be submitted to
OSHR within 3 business days of the filing of the grievance. OSHR shall assign mediators
to facilitate the mediation within 3 business days of the date the mediator request was
submitted. Mediators will provide 2 or 3 dates of availability to schedule the mediation.

The mediators, the grievant and the respondent will be contacted to confirm the date, time and
location of the facility, including special instructions, if any, regarding the facility as well as the
name and number of a contact at the facility.

Both the grievant and respondent will be provided documents and any other material(s)
that may be helpful in preparing for the mediation. The respondent will also receive a Step 2
Filing form, which will be provided to the grievant in the event an agreement is not reached.

The respondent will be provided the name and contact information of an attorney assigned to
NCDOT or DMV, depending upon the division or unit the grievance arises, in the event any
legal questions arise prior to, and/or during, mediation.

The respondent will be advised that the ER Manager or the Mediation/Hearings Coordinator
(MHC) will be available by telephone the day of the scheduled mediation should any HR related
guestions arise.

If for any reason the grievant is unable to attend the mediation as scheduled, he or she must
contact the MHC as soon as possible prior to the mediation. An unexcused failure to attend
mediation as scheduled means that the grievant forfeits the right to proceed with the internal
grievance process.

Post Mediation

When a mediation agreement is reached:

1.

Prior to the agreement being signed by any party, the respondent must forward to the

Mediation/Hearing Coordinator for review to ensure:

a) The terms of the agreement do not contain any provision(s) contrary to NC Human
Resources Commission policies, administrative rules and applicable State and federal
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laws; and

b) The terms of the agreement do not contain any provision(s) that exceed(s) the scope of
the parties’ authority; and

c) The terms of the agreement are clearly written and clarified in order to effectuate the
agreement.

2. If the agreement is in order, the respondent will be advised that the agreement may be
signed by all parties;

3. If the agreement requires clarification or revisions, the respondent will be advised
accordingly. After the revisions are made, the respondent will be advised that the agreement
may be signed by all parties.

4. The respondent must forward a copy of the Notice of Impasse, the signed Step 2 filing form
and any other documents related to the mediation to the MHC upon his or her return to the
office.

When an agreement is not reached (impasse):

1. The grievant and respondent will sign a Notice of Impasse stating that the mediation did not
resultin an agreement.

2. The respondent will provide the grievant with the Step 2 filing form, which outlines the next
steps in the grievance process.

3. The grievant must complete sections 1 and 2 of the Step 2 filing form, acknowledging receipt
of the Step 2 appeal rights.

4. A copy of the signed Notice of Impasse is provided to the grievant, the respondent and
the OSHR Mediation Director. The grievant will receive a copy of the signed Step 2
filing form.

5. The respondent must forward a copy of the Notice of Impasse, the signed Step 2 filing form
and any other documents related to the mediation to the MHC upon his or her return to the
office.

If the grievant decides to appeal to Step 2 of the grievance process, his or her Step 2 filing form must be
received by NCDOT HR Services, MHC, within 5 calendar days following an impasse in mediation.
The MHC shall notify the Employee Relations Manager if the grievant files or does not file a Step 2
filing form. If the Step 2 filing form is not received within the required timeframe, it will not be accepted,
and the grievant forfeits the right to proceed with the internal grievance process.

Advisory Note: Refer to the OSHR Policy, Section 7, Formal Internal Grievance, Mediation Step 1, pages
34-38.

FORMAL INTERNAL GRIEVANCE PROCESS - STEP 2 HEARING

The Step 2- Hearing affords the grievant the opportunity to present the grievance orally to a Hearing Panel.

Hearing Panel
» Consists of 3 members (1 chairperson and 2 members) and 2 alternates;
*  One member will be the same basic classification as the aggrieved;
* The grievant may challenge up to 2 members of the Hearing Panel if the grievant believes
they cannot render an unbiased recommendation due to a real or perceived conflict of interest;



In order to challenge a committee member’s ability to render an impartial recommendation,
prior to the hearing, the grievant must submit a written request to the MHC explaining the
reason for the challenge;

Challenged members will be replaced with designated alternate members;

Alternate committee members may serve in the event a committee member cannot attend
the hearing due to occurrences that are unavoidable or beyond his or her control

Hearing Attendees

Grievant who initiated grievance
Management Representative

Hearing Panel Chairperson and Members
Approved Witnesses

Mediation/Hearings Coordinator

Witnesses

Exhibits

Both grievant and management representative may call up to 5 witnesses on his or her
behalf, including themselves;

Witnesses shall be limited to only those individuals who have direct and relevant knowledge
of the event or occurrence that is being grieved.

Additional withesses may be approved upon showing of relevance and reasonable cause;
however, a written request must be submitted to the MHC for review and approval or
disapproval. The written request must include the names and contact information for each
additional witness along with a justification as to why the additional witness is needed.

It is mandatory that all withesses who are employed by the NCDOT attend the hearing.
Witnesses not employed by the department may be requested to attend the hearing;
however, the NCDOT cannot require his or her attendance.

All exhibits provided by the grievant and management’s representative must be relevant to
the event or action that is the basis of the grievance.

The grievant and management’s representative must provide the MHC with the exhibits he or
she plans to present at the hearing, along with an explanation as to how each one will be
used to support the case.

This information must be submitted to the MHC , as requested, prior to the date of the scheduled
hearing.

Upon receipt each party’s exhibits, the MHC will schedule a meeting with the Chairperson to
review and discuss each exhibit to determine admissibility.

The MHC will notify both parties of the ruling(s) made by the chairperson prior to the
date of the scheduled hearing.

Chairperson Responsibilities

The Hearing Panel Chairperson shall preside over the hearing and allow the parties to present
information relevant to the nature of the grievance, facts upon which the grievance is based and the
remedies sought. The chairperson shall:

Call the hearing to order;

Explain the hearing proceedings;

Maintain order and decorum;

Rule on all motions;

Determine admissibility of evidence and prescribe the order in which it shall be presented,;
Direct the removal of any persons disrupting the orderly conduct of the hearing;

Request the presentation of facts pertinent to the hearing by any employee;

Take any other action necessary to ensure a fair and impartial hearing;

Ensure all parties are allotted adequate time to present evidence and question witnesses; and
Draft the committee recommendation for the final agency decision letter (FAD).



The MHC Responsibilities
» Verify all mandatory witnesses for the grievant and management’s representative are present
prior to the opening of the hearing;
» Monitor the hearing to ensure that all applicable policies and procedures are followed; and
» Be available to assist with the interpretation and explanation of policies and procedures as they
relate to a case.

Burden of Proof
* Management - Adverse personnel actions (dismissal, demotion, disciplinary suspension
without pay, and non-disciplinary separation due to unavailability);
* Grievant - Discrimination and retaliation;
» Burden of proof with other actions is determined by the applicable statute, regulation or other
provisions.

Recording of Hearing
» The Hearing will be recorded by the Mediation/Hearings Coordinator only;
» The grievant may request a copy of the recording and must provide all necessary digital
media required to make copies.

Hearing Panel Guidelines

The Hearing Panel hearing guidelines provide the grievant and management’s representative a fair
opportunity to present evidence on the issues to be heard and to question witnesses. The following
information regarding the hearing is below:

» The Rules of Evidence shall not apply;

*  Witnesses shall not be sworn;

* The hearing shall be recorded only by the MHC for the purpose to review testimony and if
necessary, to assist the Secretary or designee in making a final decision;

» The grievant may obtain a copy of the recording by providing the MHC with the necessary
number of digital media required to copy the recording;

* Management’s representative has the burden of proof in demotion, dismissal, suspension
without pay and non-disciplinary separation due to unavailability actions;

* In all other cases, the burden of proof rests with the grievant;

» The party with the burden of proof shall present his or her case first;

» Both grievant and management representative’s case should begin with his or her own
testimony if listed as a witness for themselves;

» After the party presenting its case has testified, or if the party presenting its case is not
listed as a witness on its behalf, examination of each witness begins;

* The opposing party may cross examine each witness following his or her testimony;

» The Hearing Panel members may ask questions of each witness following the cross-examination;

» The party with the burden of proof will have the option of making a closing statement, first or last;

» The opposing party will make a closing statement; and

» Documents generated during the course of the hearing and any communications shared in
connection with the hearing are confidential to the extent provided by law.

Hearing Panel Proposed Recommendation

» Chairperson drafts and submits the recommendation of the Hearing Panel to the
Mediation/Hearings Coordinator following the hearing;

 Recommendation must be in compliance with all rules, regulations and policies of the
NC Human Resources Commission and/or applicable State and/or federal laws;

* The final agency decision (FAD) letter will be reviewed and by OSHR, and the OSHR
Director or designee may approve the Hearing Panel’s recommendation as written or may
provide recommendations for modification or reversal;

*  OSHR will return the FAD and recommendations for modification or reversal (if applicable)
to NCDOT within 10 calendars days of receipt of the recommendation.



Final Agency Decision Letter (FAD)

The proposed recommendation of the Hearing Panel shall include an explanation and justification to
support the recommendation. The recommendation must be submitted to the MHC. Upon receipt of the
recommendation, the MHC shall discuss the recommendation with the Employee Relations Manager
and submit the proposed recommendation to the Secretary or designee for review and comment.
Following review by the Secretary or designee, the MHC shall forward the recommendation to Director
of the Office of State Human Resources (or designee for review, comment and approval, in accordance
with OSHR'’s established guidelines).

Advisory Note: Refer to the OSHR Policy, Section 7, Formal Internal Grievance, Step 2 — Hearing, pages
38-41.

APPEAL TO THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS — STEP 3

If the grievant has completed the internal grievance process and is not satisfied with the Final Agency
Decision, the grievant may file a petition for a contested case hearing pursuant to G.S. 150B-23 with
the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH). A fee must be paid to OAH when the petition is filed,
unless it is waived by OAH. Any appeal of this action must be filed within thirty (30) calendar days of
receipt of the final agency decision letter.

Physical Address: Mailing Address:

Office of Administrative Hearings Office of Administrative Hearings
1711 New Hope Church Road 6714 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, N.C. 27609 Raleigh, NC 27609

919-431-3000

A copy of the appeal must be served by certified mail on the NCDOT’s Agency’s registered agent as
referenced below:

Sarah Mitchell, Process Agent

N.C. Department of

Transportation 1 S.

Wilmington Street

1501 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1501

Advisory Note: Refer to the OSHR Policy, Section 7, Appeal to the Office of Administrative
Hearings, pages 41-42.



Reasonable Accommodation Policy

Contents:

Purpose

Policy

Definitions

Coverage

Reasonable Accommodations

Process to Request Reasonable Accommodations

Appeals

Purpose
The purpose of this policy is to assist agency and university employers, current employees,
and applicants for employment in requesting and processing reasonable accommodation
requests. The overall intent of this policy is to ensure that the State of North Carolina fully
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and maintains equal opportunity in
employment for all qualified persons with disabilities. This policy also prohibits retaliation

against employees.

Policy
It is the policy of the State of North Carolina to reasonably accommodate qualified
individuals with disabilities unless the accommodation would impose an undue hardship.
While many individuals with disabilities can work without accommodation, other qualified

applicants and employees face barriers to employment without the accommodation process.

Definitions

Disability — a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more major life
activities; has a record of such an impairment; or being regarded as having such an

impairment.

Qualified Individuals with Disabilities - a qualified employee or applicant with a disability is
an individual who, with or without reasonable accommodation, can perform the essential

functions of the job in question.

Reasonable Accommodation — a modification or adjustment to a job, an employment
practice, or the work environment that makes it possible for a qualified individual with a

disability to enjoy equal employment opportunities.

Undue Hardship - an action requiring significant difficulty or expense when considered in

light of factors such as an employer's size, financial resources, and the nature and

structure of its operation.




Essential Functions — the fundamental duties of the position or the primary reasons the

position exists.

Coverage
This policy applies to all qualified applicants and employees with disabilities. If requested,
reasonable accommodations must be provided to qualified employees regardless of whether
they work part-time or full-time, or are considered “probationary” or “non-career status”, as

well as temporary employees.

Reasonable Accommodation
An employer is required to make a reasonable accommodation to the known disability of a
qualified applicant or employee if requested and if it would not impose an "undue hardship"
on the operation of the employer's business.
Reasonable accommodation may include, but is not limited to:
e Making existing facilities used by employees readily accessible to and usable by
persons with disabilities;
e Job restructuring, modifying work schedules, reassignment to a vacant position;
or
e Acquiring or modifying equipment or devices, adjusting or modifying
examinations, training materials, or policies, and providing qualified readers or
interpreters.
There are several modifications or adjustments that are not considered forms of reasonable
accommodation. An employer does not have to eliminate an essential function from the
position, nor is an employer required to lower quality or production standards to make an
accommodation, as long as those standards are applied uniformly to employees with or
without a disability. An employer does not have to create a new position to accommodate

an employee.

An employer is not obligated to provide personal use items needed in accomplishing daily
activities both on and off the job (i.e. eyeglasses, hearing aids, prosthetic limbs, or a
wheelchair). Furthermore, an employer is not required to provide personal use amenities,

such as a refrigerator, if those items are not provided to employees without disabilities.




Process to Request Reasonable Accommodation
EMPLOYEES:

1.

The employee shall inform their supervisor, EEO Officer, or HR Director or designee of
the need for an accommodation. Supervisors who have been notified by an employee of
an accommodation need should contact the designated EEO or HR official for
assistance.
The EEO Officer or HR Director/Designee may request documentation of the individuals’
functional limitations to support the request. Any medical documentation must be
collected and maintained in accordance with appropriate confidentiality procedures.
When a qualified individual with a disability has requested an accommodation, the
employer shall, in consultation with the employee:
a. Discuss the purpose and the essential functions of the particular job involved.
b. Determine the precise job-related limitation.
c. lIdentify the potential accommodations and assess the effectiveness each would
have in allowing the employee to perform the essential functions of the job.
d. Select and implement the reasonable accommodation that is the most
appropriate for both the employee and the employer. While an employee’s
preference will be given consideration, the employer is free to choose among
reasonably effective accommodations and may choose the one that is less

expensive or easier to provide.

4. The EEO Officer or HR Director/Designee will work with the employee to obtain technical

assistance, as needed.

5. The EEO Officer or HR Director/Designee will provide a written decision to the employee

within a reasonable amount of time, not to exceed 30 days from original employee

request, unless a longer time is agreed upon by the employee and the employer.

APPLICANTS

1.

The job applicant shall inform the supervisor, EEO Officer, or HR Director/Designee of
the need for an accommodation. Hiring officials who have been notified by an applicant
of a need for accommodation should contact the designated EEO or HR official for
assistance. The EEO Officer or HR Director/Designee will discuss the needed

accommodation and possible alternatives with the applicant.



2. The EEO Officer or HR Director/Designee will make a decision regarding the request for
accommodation and, if approved, take the necessary steps to see that the

accommodation in provided.

Appeals
Employees who are dissatisfied with the decision(s) pertaining to his/her accommodation
request may file a grievance in accordance with the agency grievance procedure or, an
employee or applicant, may appeal directly to the State Personnel Commission by filing a
petition for a contested case hearing with the Office of Administrative Hearings no later than

30 calendar days from receipt of the decision(s).

NOTE: This policy is intended to provide steps for consistent application of the reasonable
accommodation process throughout the state workforce. Prohibitions on disability discrimination are

included in the existing Equal Employment Opportunity policy of the state.

Reasonable Accommodations Reguest Forms (begin next page)




North Carolina Department of Transportation
Office of Equal Opportunity and Workforce Services
EEO/ADA Section

Reasonable Accommodation Based On Disability
Request Form

The North Carolina Department of Transportation Reasonable Accommodation Based On Disability
Form shall be completed by employees/applicants for employment who believe they have a disability and
wish to request a reasonable accommodation pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The
purpose of this form is to assist the Department in determining whether, or to what extent, a reasonable
accommodation is appropriate for a qualified employee or applicant for employment.

The Reasonable Accommodation Based on Disability Request form will be filed separately from the
employee’s personnel file and maintained confidentially.

SECTION I — Employee/Applicant: To be completed by employee/applicant requesting a
reasonable accommodation.

Name:

Address:

Telephone Number:

Date of Request:

Department/Branch:

Supervisor’s name and telephone number:

1. ldentify your physical and/or mental impairment (s) for which you are requesting an
accommodation.

2. Explain how the impairment (s) listed in question #1 affects your ability to perform the essential
functions of your job?

3. Describe the specific accommodation (s) you are requesting.



I, , give the Department of Transportation permission to explore coverage and reasonable
accommodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and all applicable state and federal
laws. | understand that all information obtained during this process will be maintained and used in
accordance with the ADA, including its confidentiality requirements.

Signature of Employee Date

The Reasonable Accommodation Request form must be signed and sent to:

North Carolina Department of Transportation

Office of Equal Opportunity and Workforce Services
1511 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1511

Attention: ADA Coordinator

SECTION Il — To be completed by EEO/ADA Division:
1. Has the employee/applicant completed Section I of the form?  Yes_ No___

If no, request that the employee/applicant complete Section I of the form.

2. If applicable, has the employee/applicant provided medical documentation related to the request
for a reasonable accommodation? Yes  No

If yes, identify the medical documentation:

Reasonable Accommodation Request is:
Approved

Denied

Modified

If the original accommodation request was modified, what was the modified accommodation?

Date written notification was submitted to employee/applicant:

Name of EEO/ADA staff member assigned to this request:




North Carolina Department of Transportation
REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION
Health Care Provider Report

NCDOT is committed to providing reasonable accommodation to allow persons with a disability to participate
in employment and services. The information requested on this form helps us confirm eligibility and pursue
options to provide reasonable accommodation.

Employer Contact Information: Mark Whisenant, ADA Coordinator
NCDOT Office of Equal Opportunity & Workforce Services
1511 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-1511

To Be Completed By Employee/Applicant

Name:

Job Title/Position Applied For:

Physical and/or Mental Impairment:

AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT FOR DISCLOSURE OF HEALTH INFORMATION

l, the undersigned, do hereby consent and authorize any health care
providers who have treated me and hospitals in which | have been a patient, to disclose to the Department of
Transportation Office of Equal Opportunity & Workforce Services information from my health care records
relating to my diagnosis, prognosis or treatment. | understand the specific type of information to be disclosed
includes but is not limited to physician and consultation reports, clinic records, lab, x-ray, and other test results,
history reports, discharge summaries, psychiatric and/or psychologist evaluations.

The purpose of this disclosure is to determine my functional abilities and limitations in relation to job functions.
This Authorization may be revoked by the undersigned upon written notification at any time to the Department

of Transportation Office of Equal Opportunity & Workforce Services. A photocopy of this Authorization shall be
considered as valid and acceptable as the original.

Healthcare Provider, Address, and Telephone Number:

Signature of Employee Date

12/03/2014




NCDOT Reasonable Accommodation
Health Care Provider Report

Health Care Provider: The employee referenced above has requested reasonable accommodation under the Americans
with Disabilities Act based on the referenced physical and/or mental impairment(s). The employee has voluntarily agreed
to allow NCDOT to request this information for the purpose exploring coverage and reasonable accommodation under the
ADA (see the attached AUTHORIZATION signed by the employee). The NC Department of Transportation is not responsible
for any costs associated with providing this information. This information will be maintained and used in accordance with
the confidentiality requirements of the ADA. Please answer the questions on this form based on your review of the
attached position description and your medical knowledge, experience, and examination of the employee, and return this
information to the employer contact or your patient.

Please answer the following question based on what limitations the employee has when his or her condition is in
an active state and what limitations the employee would have if no mitigating measures were used. Mitigating measures
include things such as medication, medical supplies, equipment, hearing aids, mobility devices, the use of assistive
technology, reasonable accommodations or auxiliary aids or services, prosthetics, learned behavioral or adaptive
neurological modifications, psychotherapy, behavioral therapy, and physical therapy. Mitigating measures do not include
ordinary eyeglasses or contact lenses.

The Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 (GINA) prohibits employers and other entities covered by
GINA Title Il from requesting or requiring genetic information of an individual or family member of the individual, except
as specifically allowed by this law. To comply with this law, we are asking that you not provide any genetic information
when responding to this request for medical information. “Genetic information,” as defined by GINA, includes an
individual’s family medical history, the results of an individual’s or family member’s genetic tests, the fact that an
individual or an individual’s family member sought or received genetic services, and genetic information of a fetus carried
by an individual or an individual’s family member or an embryo lawfully held by an individual or family member receiving
assistive reproductive services.

1. Does the employee have a physical or mental impairment? Yes [ No I
If yes, what is the impairment?

Is the impairment permanent or temporary?

If temporary, what is the duration?

2. Does the impairment substantially limit a major life activity as compared to most people in the general

population? Note: Does not need to significantly or severely restrict to meet this standard. It may be useful in Yes [
appropriate cases to consider the condition under which the individual performs the major life activity, the manner
in which the individual performs the major life activity; the duration of time it takes the individual to perform the No [

major life activity; and/or the duration of time for which the individual can perform the major life activity.

3. If yes, what major life activity(s) (includes major bodily functions) is/are affected?

[0 Bending O Learning O Sleeping [ Other:

[0 Breathing O Lifting [0 Speaking (describe)
[0 Caring For Self O Performing Manual Tasks 0 Standing

[0 Concentrating [0 Reaching O Thinking

[ Eating [0 Reading O Walking

0 Hearing [ Seeing 0 Working

O Interacting With Others [ Sitting

This form includes confidential medical information that is to be used tor purposes of assessing coverage and reasonable
accommodation under the ADA. It must be maintained in a separate medical file separate from the personnel file.
Page 2 of 4
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NCDOT Reasonable Accommodation
Health Care Provider Report

3. If yes, what major life activity(s) (includes major bodily functions) is/are affected? (Continued)
Major bodily functions (check all that apply):

CIBladder 0 Endocrine [0 Neurological [ Other:
CIBowel 0 Genitourinary O Normal Cell Growth (describe)
CIBrain O Hemic [0 Operation of an Organ

[ICardiovascular O Immune [0 Reproductive

CCirculatory 0 Lymphatic ] Respiratory

[IDigestive 0 Musculoskeletal [ Special Sense Organs & Skin

4. For each major life activity that is limited by the impairment, please describe how the employee is restricted as to
the condition, manner or duration under which that activity can be performed, as compared to the way in which an
average person in the general population can perform that activity?

These questions will help us determine whether the employee needs an accommodation, and what would be an effective
accommodation option.

5. Have you reviewed the employee’s job description? OYes [ONo

6. What job duty(ies) is the employee having trouble performing because of the limitation(s)?

7. What limitation(s) is interfering with the employee’s ability to perform the job duty(ies)? How is it interfering?

This form includes confidential medical information that is to be used tor purposes of assessing coverage and reasonable
accommodation under the ADA. It must be maintained in a separate medical file separate from the personnel file.
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NCDOT Reasonable Accommodation
Health Care Provider Report

8. Please describe any reasonable accommodations that would allow the employee to be able to perform those job
functions?

9. How would the reasonable accommodation improve the employee’s job performance?

10. If medical leave is one of the possible accommodations described above, what is
the estimated duration for the leave?

11. If a reduction in hours is one of the possible accommodations described above,
what is the estimated duration for the reduced schedule?

12. Would the employee’s performance of any of the job duties result in a direct safety or health threat to this
employee or other people (co-workers, patients, members of the general public, etc.)? O Yes O No

If so, please describe what job function(s) would pose such a threat, the direct safety or health threat posed, and
any reasonable accommodations that would eliminate the direct safety or health threat or reduce it to an
acceptable level:

Medical Professional’s Signature Date

This form includes confidential medical information that is to be used tor purposes of assessing coverage and reasonable
accommodation under the ADA. It must be maintained in a separate medical file separate from the personnel file.
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APPENDI X 2

Non-Compliant Buildings and Facilities






Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Alamance
Burlington, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-85 NB

Water Fountain Comments knee space for both fountains is too small (15")
Burlington, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-85 SB

Water Fountain Comments knee space iftoo small in both fountains (15")

Burlington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (008)

Parking Comments no van parking space
Access Comments step to entrance with no ramp
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Graham, Patrol and License & Theft Office

Public Areas Comments 2 interior doors too narrow

Alexander

Taylorsville, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs too low

Access Comments No handrails for ramp

Entry Door Comments No landing, vestibule too small

Men's Restroom Notes Toilet too low (16.25"), clear floor space too small (41x71), sink too low (28), mirror
too high (48),

Women's Restroom Comments Clear floor space too small (40x72), mirror too high (48)

Taylorsville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (086)

Parking Comments no handicap parking (onstreet or in municipal lot)
Access Comments no curb cut
Entry Door Comments door landing not flat
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Alleghany
Sparta, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (162)
Parking Comments no signs, no van space
Entry Door Comments entry door knob
Anson

Polkton, Drivers License Office & SHP

Entry Door Comments Vestibule too small (46.5)

Water Fountain Comments Inadequate knee space, clear floor space too small (17x48)
Men's Restroom Notes Clear floor space too small (60x38), urinal too high (24)
Women's Restroom Comments No grab bars, clear floor space too small (38x60),
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Avery
Newland, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (114)

Parking Comments signs too low

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Beaufort

Aurora, Aurora Terminal
Parking Comments No van spaces
Bayview, Bayview Terminal
Water Fountain Comments water fountain height incorrect

Washington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (055)

Parking Comments no handicap parking, no van space

Access Comments no curb cut

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Bladen

Elizabethtown, Drivers License Office

Men's Restroom Notes entrance doors has knobs, mirror too high (46)
Women's Restroom Comments entrance door has knobs, mirror too high (46)

Elizabethtown, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (062)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking signs
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Page 3 of 48



Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Brunswick

Shallotte, Drivers License Office

Access Comments No curb cut

Men's Restroom Notes Entry door has knobs, sink too low (28), knee space under sink too low (25}, sink
has knobs, water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments Entry door has knobs, sink too low (28), knee space under sink too low (25), sink
has knobs

Southport, Southport Terminal

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Southport, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (160)

Parking Comments no handicap parking spaces or signs

Buncombe

Asheville, District 2 (Buncombe, Madison, Yancey)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too close to side wall (16), clear floor space too narrow (34x94), water supply
not protected

Asheville, Division Office

Parking Comments signs too low, no "van accessible" sign
Public Areas Comments conference room has door knob
Men's Restroom Notes water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments water supply not protected

Unisex Restroom Notes water supply not protected

Asheville, Division Right Of Way Office

Parking Comments signs too low (66), no "van accessible" sign

Water Fountain Comments no knee space under fountain

Men's Restroom Notes clear floor space too small (60x54), water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments clear floor space too small (60x55), water supply not protected

Asheville (E), Driver License & SHP Troop G Headquarters

Access Comments no curb cut

Water Fountain Comments inadequate knee space

Men's Restroom Notes toilet space too small (17), clear floor space too small, sink too low (33), mirror too
high (42)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet space too small (17), clear floor space too small, sink too low (33), mirror too
high (42)

Asheville (W), Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments No handicap parking signs, novan spaces
Public Areas Comments Entry door has knobs
Men's Restroom Notes Toilet too close to side wall (17)
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Burke
Morganton, Drivers License Office
Parking Comments Handicap signs are not 80", no handicap van spaces
Access Comments No curb cut flairs, curb cut length too short (60), ramp too short (44) and too
narrow (44)
Water Fountain Comments inadequate knee space (8)
Men's Restroom Notes Toilet clear floor space too small {32x55), inadequate sink clear floor space (36x46)
Women's Restroom Comments Toilet clear floor space too small (32x55), inadequate sink clear floor space (36x46)

Morganton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (035)

Parking Comments signs too low, no marked van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Cabarrus

Concord, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-85 SB

Water Fountain Comments no'knee space under fountain
Concord, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (135)

Parking Comments no handicap parking on near side of parking lot
Harrisburg, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (144)

Parking Comments handicap space too narrow (91), sign too low (77), no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Kannapolis, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (025)

Parking Comments sign too low (38), no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Caldwell

Hudson, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs too low, no handicap van spaces

Access Comments No curb cut flairs

Entry Door Comments Landing not flat, Clear space between doors to small (41)

Water Fountain Comments Knee space too low (8)

Unisex Restroom Notes Toilet too low (14), toilet too close to side wall (15), toilet clear floor space too

small (36x60), water supply not protected

Lenoir, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (028)

Parking Comments handicap parking is not closest to entrance, sign too low (56), novan space
Access Comments curb cut not on the accessible route (70' from parking space to curb cut)
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Camden

South Mills, Primary Highway Rest Area

Parking Comments Handicap spaces are not 96" wide
Entry Door Comments Vestibule is to small
Carteret

Cedar Island, Cedar Island Terminal

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Morehead City, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments No handicap van spaces

Access Comments curb height too high (7), no ramp handrails, length of ramp too short (40)

Entry Door Comments Vestibule too small (41)

Men's Restroom Notes No back grab bar 2 side bars are 52" long and mounted 33.5" high, inadequate
toilet clear floor space (37x59)

Women's Restroom Comments No back grab bar 2 side bars are 52" long and mounted 33" high, inadequate toilet

clear floor space (37x59)
Morehead City, Operations Administration

Men's Restroom Notes sink has knobs
Women's Restroom Comments sink has knobs

Morehead City, Primary Highway Rest Area

Access Comments Ramp to short. Has 30" rise but only 18'long.

Water Fountain Comments Spout too high, 38", two exterior fountains not at all compliant
Men's Restroom Notes Sink too high, 35", and water supply not protected.

Women's Restroom Comments Sink too high, 35", and water supply not protected.
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Caswell
Pelham, Primary Highway Rest Area

Access Comments curb cut too narrow (41")
Water Fountain Comments spout too high (40") , knee space too shallow (16")
Women's Restroom Comments toilet too low (16.5), mirror too high (41")

Yanceyville, Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments Handicap sign too low (51)
Men's Restroom Notes inadequate toilet clear floor space (39x59), urinal too high {24)
Women's Restroom Comments inadequate toilet clear floor space (38x58)

Catawba

Claremont, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-40 WB
Water Fountain Comments spout too high (38)
Conover, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (101)

Parking Comments signs too Jaw, no marked van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Hickory, OMV & SHP Office

Access Comments no ramp handrails, ramp not in very good condition
Public Areas Comments public area doors have knobs
Unisex Restroom Notes toilet too low (15.5), inadequate toilet clear floor space (34.5)

Hickory, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs lower than 80", no van accessible signs

Unisex Restroom Notes doors have knobs, toilet height too low (15.5), no toilet back grab bar, side grab
bar is 32", sink height too low(32.5), sink controls are knobs, water supply is not
protected, mirror too high (42)

Hickory, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (023)

Parking Comments signs too low, no marked van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Newton, Drivers License Office & SHP Troop Headquarters

Parking Comments handicap signs lower than 80", no van accessible signs

Public Areas Comments public area doors have knobs

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too low (16), toilet too close to side wall (14), urinal too high (22)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too low (16)sink too low (31), inadequate sink clearance (27.5)
Chatham

Siler City, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (066)

Parking Comments parking lot is gravel, no handicap parking spaces, no van accessible handicap
parking spaces
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Access Comments no curb cut, no ramp handrails, ramp too narrow (42)
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Cherokee
Andrews, District 3 (Cherokee, Clay, Graham, Macon)
Parking Comments max penalty signs are old $100 version, no "van accessible" signs, van parking
aisles too narrow (72)
Access Comments curb cut too short (60)

Andrews, Primary Highway Rest Area
Access Comments curb cuts too narrow (36), curb cut flairs too narrow (<48)
Murphy, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (039)

Parking Comments no van parking
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Chowan

Edenton, Division Office

Parking Comments

Access Comments

Entry Door Comments

Public Areas Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

Edenton, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Entry Door Comments

Public Areas Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Public Areas Comments

2015

Novan accessible signs,

curb cut too short, ramp too short with no rest platform and no handrails
vestibule too small

no elevator to meeting areas on second floor

water fountain too close to side wall (8")

toilet too close to side wall (12"), water supply not protected, mirror too high (46")
toilet too close to side wall {10"), sink too high (35"), water supply not protected,
mirror too high (47")

handicap sign too low (51), handicap van space too narrow (80)

no ramp present

entry doors too small (70.25x33 & 82x24), clear door width too small (29), door not
easy to open, entry door has knobs, threshold too high (1)

inadequate interior door width (29.5), inner door has knobs, aisle width too narrow
(25.5)

inadequate founta-1n knee space (23.5hx18wx10d)

entry door has knobs, toilet grab bar present on one side only but not compliant,
water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Edenton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (013)

no pubic parking, only on street

three steps to building with no ramp, agency employees to outside to serve
disabled customers

no desk height service counter

Clay

Hayesville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (117)

Public Areas Comments

no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Cleveland

2015

Kings Mountain, North Carolina Welcome Center, 1-85 NB

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

sink too low (32), knee clearance too low (27.5)
sink too low (31), knee clearance too low (27)
sink too low (32), knee clearance too low (27)

Shelby, District 1 (Cleveland, Gaston)

Parking Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Women's Restroom Comments

Shelby, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

van parking aisle too narrow (60)
spout too high (68), free standing with no knee space, cups are provided
toilet clear floor space too small (42x72)

handicap parking sign less than 80", no handicap van spaces
sidewalk has dips
inadequate fountain knee space (8)

toilet too low (15), toilet too close to side wall (17), inadequate toilet clear floor
space (35x60), sink heighttoo low (33), sink depth too short (16)

Shelby, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (048)

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Public Areas Comments

sign too low, no max penalty sign, no marked van space
no handrails for ramp
no desk height service counter

Columbus

Whiteville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (156)

Parking Comments
Access Comments

no van accessible handicap parking signs
no ramp present

Craven

Havelock, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (104)

Public Areas Comments
New Bern, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments

Unisex Restroom Notes

no desk height service counter

handicap sign too low (58} and w/o penalty sign, no van spaces
inner door has knobs

inadequate fountain knee space (26x30x9), fountain clear floor space too small
(3Dx38)

toilet too low (16}, inadequate sink depth (16)

New Bern, Primary Highway Rest Area

Parking Comments

Aisle too narrow, signs not compliant
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Cumberland
Fayetteville, Division Right Of Way Office

Water Fountain Comments spout too high (42")

Men's Restroom Notes no grab bars, clear floor space too small (48x48), urinal too high (20"), knobs on
sink

Women's Restroom Comments no grab bars, clear floor space too small (48x48), knobs on sink

Fayetteville, Troop B Headquarters

Parking Comments no handicap van spaces

Entry Door Comments inadequate entry door landing (48x36)

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (39)

Unisex Restroom Notes inadequate clear floor space (72x40), mirror too high (51)

Fayetteville (W), Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no van handicap spaces
Access Comments ramp tapered from 58" to 43"
Women's Restroom Comments water supply not protected

Hope Mills, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (106)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Spring Lake, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (112)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign

Currituck

Currituck, Currituck Terminal

Entry Door Comments door closer too fast
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Dare
Kill Devil Hills, SHP District Headquarters

Parking Comments Handicap parking sign too low

Entry Door Comments Landing too small, door hard to pull,

Public Areas Comments Interior door knobs

Water Fountain Comments No fountain

Men's Restroom Notes Door knab, toilet too low, grab bars too short, clear floor space too small, no knee
space under sink, sink controls too far back, sink too low

Women's Restroom Comments Door knab, toilet too low, grab bars too short, clear floor space too small, no knee

space under sink, sink controls too far back, sink too low
Kitty Hawk, Primary Highway Rest Area
Parking Comments no van accessible signs

Manteo, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments Handicap parking sign too low, access asile too narrow
Access Comments No curb cut (6.5" curb), no ramp (17" rise)

Entry Door Comments Door pulltoo great, door knob on entry door,

Public Areas Comments Interior door knobs

Water Fountain Comments No fountain

Manteo, Primary Highway Rest Area

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs

Manteo, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency

Parking Comments Sign too low, space not closest to the entrance, incorrect penalty
Public Areas Comments No desk. height service counter
Davidson

Lexington, Drivers License Office

Entry Door Comments entry door landing too narrow (52x118)
Men's Restroom Notes sink too high {37), mirror too high (41)
Women's Restroom Comments sink too high (38), mirror too high (41)

Lexington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (029)

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no "van accessible" sign

Thomasville, Drivers License Office

Entry Door Comments entry door has knobs, threshold too high (1), threshold bevel too high (1)

Unisex Restroom Notes back toilet grab bar too low (19), sink controls are knobs, water supply not
protected, no mirror

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Davie

2015

Mocksville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (079)

Public Areas Comments

no desk height service counter

Duplin
Kenansville, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments

Entry Door Comments
Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

handicap signs incorrect, no van space

landing too small (40x93), threshold too high (1)

interior door too narrow (27}, door knobs

fountain clear floor space too small (30x39)

inadequate toilet height (16), side grab bar too low (36), inadequate toilet clear
floor space (54x78), sink height too low (32), inadequate sink clear floor space
(30x36), inadequate sink clearance {28), inadequate sink depth {16), water supply
to protected

inadequate toilet height (16), back grab bar too low (30), toilet too close to side
wall (15), inadequate toilet clear floor space (54x77), sink height too low (32),
inadequate sink clear floor space (30x36), inadequate sink clearance (28),
inadequate sink depth (16), water supply to protected

Walllace, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (068)

Parking Comments

no van accessible handicap parking signs

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Durham
Durham, District 2 (Durham, Granville, Person)
Parking Comments signs too low

Durham, Division Office

Parking Comments short one handicap space, signs too low
Access Comments Curb cut too short

Men's Restroom Notes Clear floor space too small

Women's Restroom Comments Clear floor space too small

Durham, Division Office (Basement)

Parking Comments Handicap parking area present but not striped and Jacks signs
Public Areas Comments Has door knobs and not lever handles

Men's Restroom Notes Toilet too high, water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too high, water supply not protected

Durham, Transportation Management Center

Parking Comments No handicap parking signs
Access Comments Ramp too short and lacks rest platform

Durham, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (012)

Parking Comments no van parking
Access Comments step to entrance with no ramp

Durham (E), Drivers License Office & SHP (1st Floor)

Parking Comments handicap sign not height compliant

Water Fountain Comments fountain knee space inadequate (26x30x18)

Men's Restroom Notes back grab bar too low (24), sink depth inadequate (16), mirror too high (41)
Women's Restroom Comments back grab bar too low (24), sink depth inadequate (16), mirror too high (41.5)

Durham (E), Drivers License Office & SHP (2nd Floor)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap sign

Entry Door Comments entry landing too small (48x58), doors are not easily opened

Water Fountain Comments fountain has inadequate knee space (26x30x18)

Men's Restroom Notes back grab bar too low (24), sink depth inadequate (16)

Women's Restroom Comments back grab bar too low (24), sink depth inadequate (16), toilet side wall too small
17)

Durham (S), Drivers License Office

Access Comments width of curb cut too small (40)

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (36.5)

Men's Restroom Notes inadequate sink depth (16.5)

Women's Restroom Comments sink heighttoo low (33)inadequate sink depth (15.5)
Unisex Restroom Notes inadequate sink depth (15), mirror too high (40.75)

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Edgecombe
Tarboro, Drivers License Office
Parking Comments Handicap parking sign too low
Access Comments No curb cut (3" curb), no handrails on ramp
Entry Door Comments No landing, entry door knob
Water Fountain Comments No fountain
Men's Restroom Notes No accessible men's restroom
Women's Restroom Comments No accessible women's restroom
Unisex Restroom Notes Entrance door knob, no rear grab bar, sink too low, knee space too small, water

supply not protected, mirror too high

Tarboro, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (166)

Parking Comments handicap parking sing too low and no maximum penalty sign
Forsyth
Kernersville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (098)

Parking Comments novan space

Access Comments step to entrance with no ramp

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Rural Hall, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (123)

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no "van accessible" sign
Entry Door Comments entry door knob
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Winston-Salem, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (061)
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Winston-Salem, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (140)

Parking Comments handicap spaces not nearest to entrance, old "$100" penalty signs, no van spaces
Access Comments no ramp to entrance

Entry Door Comments no door landing, threshold too high (1)

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Winston-Salem (N), Drivers License Office

Parking Comments 2 handicap signs too low, 1 handicap sign needed, no van accessible handicap
spaces

Access Comments ramp missing rail on one side

Public Areas Comments interior door width too narrow (29), doors have knobs, aisle width too narrow (29.5)

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Franklin

Louisburg, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs not compliant
Men's Restroom Notes inadequate sink depth (16)
Women's Restroom Comments inadequate sink depth {16)
Unisex Restroom Notes inadequate sink depth (16)

Louisburg, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (081)

Parking Comments sign too !'ow (53), no max penalty sign
Access Comments no handrails
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Gaston
Gastonia, Drivers License Office
Parking Comments handicap signs not in compliance, no handicap van spaces
Access Comments curb cut (36), no handrails on ramp
Public Areas Comments interior door has knobs
Water Fountain Comments fountain has inadequate knee space (10d)
Unisex Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (3Dx48), sink

height too low (33), inadequate sink depth (16), water supply not protected

Gastonia, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (131)

Parking Comments no marked van space

Mount Holly, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs not height compliant

Unisex Restroom Notes entry door has knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor spaceJoo small (38x62),
inadequate sink depth (15), sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected,
mirror not height compliant

Graham
Robbinsville, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (084)

Parking Comments no handicap parking, no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Granville

Oxford, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-85 SB

Access Comments South end parking area curb cut too narrow (40")

Oxford, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (058)

Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low (51), sign lacks "$250" penalty sign
Entry Door Comments entry door knob, threshold too high
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

July 2009

Page 15 of 4&




Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Guilford

Greensboro, Division Office and District 2 (Guilford)

Access Comments curb cuttoo narrow (42") and too short (54"), ramp too short (is 23' but needs to
be 40' plus rest platform) with no handrails and no rest platform

Greensboro, Division Right Of Way Office

Parking Comments no van parking

Access Comments no handrails for ramp (8" rise)

Entry Door Comments landing too small (42x48}, door hard to open, had door knob, threshold too high (1")

Men's Restroom Notes only one grab bar, sink too low (32.5"), sink depth too small (16"), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (50")

Women's Restroom Comments only one grab bar, sink too low (33"), sink depth to shallow (16"), water supply not

protected, and mirror too high (50")

Greensboro, Triad Regional Traffic Management

Parking Comments is short one handicap space and missing "van accessible" sign

Greensboro, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (019)

Parking Comments no van space
Access Comments step to entrance with no ramp

Greensboro, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (134)

Parking Comments no van spaces
Access Comments step to entrance but no ramp

High Point, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (165)

Parking Comments no maximum penalty sign, no van accessible handicap parking space

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Haywood
Canton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (007)

Parking Comments no van parking

Clyde, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no handicap van spaces

Access Comments no ramp handrails

Entry Door Comments door landing to small (82x25), threshold too high (.75), inadequate vestibule
space (46)

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain knee space (27x7x19)

toilet too low (15), toilet back grab bar not compliant (25), toilet clear floor space

Unisex Restroom Notes
too small (36x55), sink clear floor space too small (30x42), mirror too high (47)

Cove Creek, North Carolina Welcome Center, 1-40 EB

Parking Comments no "van accessible" signs, signs too low

Saunook, Primary Highway Rest Area

signs too low, missing one "van accessible" sign

curb cuts too narrow (36), flairs too short (36), need rest platforms for sidewalk (at
grade) to building (sidewalk is 75' with 3' rise)

toilet too low (16), toilet too close to side wall (16), water supply not protected
toilet too low (16), toilet too close to side wall (16), clear floor space too small
(56x58), water supply not protected

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Halifax
Halifax, District 1 (Edgecombe, Halifax)

Parking Comments signs too low, spaces need to be restriped
Men's Restroom Notes water supply not protected, mirror too high (53)
Women's Restroom Comments water supply not protected, mirror too high (53)

Roanoke Rapids, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (071)

Parking Comments shopping center parking does not have signs or van space
Access Comments curb cut too narrow and short
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Harnett

Angier, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (155)

Parking Comments parking sign too low
Access Comments curb cut too short
Entry Door Comments excessive door pull required, door equipped with thumb !atch

Dunn, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (006)
Parking Comments no van .accessible handicap parking signs
Lillington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (092)

Parking Comments no handicap parking, no signs, no ramp, no handrails, office is on Main St where
there are 2 parking spaces on road and all others park at CVS Pharmacy next door

Access Comments no curb cut, the curb is not compliant

July 2009
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2016

Henderson

Fletcher, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-26 EB

handicap spaces are not the closest to the building, signs too low, no "van
accessible" signs

curb cut too narrow (36)

Parking Comments

Access Comments

Fletcher, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-26 WB

parking signs too low, no "van accessible" signs

Parking Comments
curb cut too short (36 should be 60)

Access Comments

Hendersonville, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no handicap van spaces

Access Comments no ramp handrails

Public Areas Comments inner door has knobs

Water Fountain Comments fountain has inadequate knee space (9x19)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (17), sink too low (31.5), sink clearance too low (27),
sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too close to side wall (17), sink too low (31.5), sink clearance too low (27),
sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected

Mills River, District 1 (Henderson, Polk, Transylvania)
rear grab bar too high, toilet too close to side wall (17), water supply not protected

Men's Restroom Notes
rear grab bar too high, water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments

Hertford

Ahoskie, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low (71)
parking lot has no curb cut but has an attached ramp (72x60) with no handrails
entry door is not easy to open, threshold too high (.75)

inadequate fountain knee space (27.5x8x18)
sink too low (31.5), sink clearance too small (27.5), inadequate sink depth (15)

sink too low (32), sink clearance too small (28), inadequate sink depth {15)

Access Comments

Entry Door Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

Hoke
Raeford, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (152)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Hyde
Ocracoke, Ocracoke Operations
Access Comments ramp not to standard
Entry Door Comments entry door hardware too high

Ocracoke, Ocracoke South Terminal

Parking Comments inadequate handicap parking with no van spaces
Access Comments ramp not to standard

Men's Restroom Notes not compliant

Women's Restroom Comments not compliant

Swan Quarter, Swan Quarter Terminal

Access Comments no ramp present

Iredell
Mooresville, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-77 NB

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too high (20), clear floor space too narrow (72x39)
Women's Restroom Comments clear floor space too narrow (72x39)

Mooresville, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-77 SB

Men's Restroom Notes clear floor space too narrow (65x40}, urinal too high {18)
Women's Restroom Comments clear floor space too narrow (72x38)

Mooresville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (077)

Parking Comments sign too low (54}
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Statesville, District 2 (Alexander, Iredell)

Entry Door Comments Vestibule door has knobs
Men's Restroom Notes water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments clear floor space too small (47x53}, sink controls are knobs

Statesville, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments all handicap signs non-compliant (below 80}
Access Comments curb cut length too short (68), no handrails on ramp

Statesville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (050)

Parking Comments incorrect maximum penalty sign
Entry Door Comments entry door has no landing
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Union Grove, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-77 WB

Access Comments has ramp from parking to sidewalk instead of curb cut
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Jackson

Silva, Division Office

Parking Comments signs too low
Water Fountain Comments free standing with no knee space {do supply cups)
Unisex Restroom Notes water supply not protected

Sylva, Division Right Of Way Office

Parking Comments no handicap parking, novan accessible parking

Entry Door Comments landing too small (48x96), entry door has knob,

Public Areas Comments all interior doors have knobs

Water Fountain Comments facility uses bottled water with cups

Men's Restroom Notes restroom door has knobs, clear floor space too small, water supply not protected,
mirror too high

Women's Restroom Comments entry door has knobs, grab bars too small, water supply not protected, mirror too
high (54)

Johnston

Clayton, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no handicap van spaces, no penalty signs, handicap sign too low (62), inadequate
space size {90)

Entry Door Comments entry door landing not wide enough (53), clear space between doors too small (38)

Unisex Restroom Notes back toilet grab bars too low (24)

Smithfield, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs are not height compliant

Men's Restroom Notes entrance door too small (23), door has knobs, notoilet grab bars, toilet clear floor
space too small (62x40), inadequate sink depth (16), sink controls are knobs,
water supply not protected, mirror too high (52)

Women's Restroom Comments entrance door too small (23), door has knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close
to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (62x42), sink height too low
(32), sink clear floor space too small (62x46), sink clearance too low (27),
inadequate sink depth (15), sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected,
mirror too high (54)

Unisex Restroom Notes toilet clear floor space too small (64x43), sink height too low (32), water supply not
protected

Smithfield, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (027)

Parking Comments parking sign too low, no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Lenoir
Kinston, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (026)
Parking Comments no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Lincoln

Lincolnton, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs noncompliant (Jess than 80), no handicap van spaces

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain knee space (8)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too low (15), toilet clear floor space too small (32x30), urinal clear floor space
too small (36x30), inadequate sink depth (15)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too Jaw {15), toilet clear floor space too small (32x30), inadequate sink depth
(15)

Lincolnton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (030)

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Macon
Franklin, Primary Highway Rest Area

Parking Comments no van parking aisle, signs too low,
Entry Door Comments entry door requires too much pull

Franklin, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (071)

Parking Comments no handicap parking, no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Madison
Marshall, County Maintenance
Men's Restroom Notes Toilet too close to side wall, water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments Water supply not protected

Marshall, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (167)

Parking Comments no van space

Page 23 of 48



Non-Compliant Facilities

Martin

Williamston, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

handicap parking signs too low, van aisle too narrow,

no handrails on ramp

knee space too low

toilet too low, no rear grab bar, clear floor space too small, water supply not
protected, mirror too high

toilet too low, clear floor space too small, water supply not protected, mirror too
high

McDowell

Marion, District 1 (Burke, McDowell,

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Entry Door Comments

Marion, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments

Entry Door Comments
Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

Mitchell, Rutherford)

parking signs too low, no "van accessible" sign
curb cut too narrow (30)
no landing

handicap parking signs non-compliant, no van accessible handicap spaces
threshold bevel not compliant

inner door hardware has knobs

inadequate fountain knee space (7)

toilet height too low (15), toilet clear floor space too small (36x55), inadequate sink
depth (16)

Marion, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-40 EB

Access Comments

curb cut too narrow (36)

Marion, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-40 WB

Access Comments

Marion, Primary Highway Rest Area

Access Comments

curb cut toe> narrow (36)

curb cut too narrow (36)

Marion, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (033)

Parking Comments
Public Areas Comments

no marked van space
No desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Mecklenburg

Charlotte, District 2 (Mecklenburg)
Parking Comments parking signs too low, no "$250" penalty signs, no "van accessible" signs
Water Fountain Comments knee space for fountain to shallow

Charlotte, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (009)
Parking Comments no handicap parking sign
Charlotte, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (122)

Parking Comments novan space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Charlotte, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (158)

ParkingComments no handicap parking, no van space
Access Comments no curb cut

Charlotte (E), Drivers License Office
Parking Comments has three handicap spaces but needs four (80total), no van parking
Charlotte (Exp}, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap signs too low (68), no van accessible handicap parking spaces

Unisex Restroom Notes entry door has knobs, toilet height too low (14), no back toilet grab bar, sink
controls are knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Charlotte (N), Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking signs

Public Areas Comments inner door hardware is knobs

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain clear floor space

Unisex Restroom Notes sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, sink height too low (33), sink

clear floor space too small (30x44)

Charlotte (S}, Drivers License Office

Access Comments curb cut length too long (120)
Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (37)
Men's Restroom Notes entry door has knobs, toilet too low (15), no toilet grab bars, sink height too low

(33), sink clear floor space too small, sink controls are knobs, water supply not
protected, mirror too high (48)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door has knobs, toilet too low (14), notoilet grab bars, sink height too low
(32), sink clear floor space too small, water supply not protected, mirror too high
(48)
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Charlotte (W}, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking signs non-compliant

Water Fountain Comments fountain clear floor space too small (30x36)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet height too low (14), no rear toilet grab bar, side toilet grab bar too low (29),
toilet clear floor space too small (46x37), water supply not protected, mirror too
high (44)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet height too low (14), no rear toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small

(38x72), water supply not protected, mirror too high (45)

Mitchell
Spruce Pine, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (057)
Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
| |
Montgomery
Troy, Drivers License Office
Entry Door Comments vestibule door space too small (40)
Men's Restroom Notes toilet height too low (15.5), back toilet grab bar too low (30), toilet clear floor space
too small (38.5x57), urinal too high (21)
Women's Restroom Comments toilet height too low {15), back toilet grab bar too low (30), toilet clear floor space

too small (38.5x60)

Troy, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (080)
Parking Comments the mall is responsible for the parking and access to the LPA, no van accessible
handicap parking spaces

Access Comments no curb cut
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Moore
Aberdeen, Division Office & District 2 (Hoke, Lee, Moore)

Water Fountain Comments spout too high (44), free standing with no knee space

Men's Restroom Notes urinal too high (18), sink too low (32), knee space too low (28(. water supply not
protected

Women's Restroom Comments entrance door knob, sink too low (32), knee space too low {28), water supply not
protected

Aberdeen, Division Right Of Way Office

Entry Door Comments no door landing, knobs on vestibule door

Public Areas Comments knobs on interior doors

Water Fountain Comments spout too high (38)

Men's Restroom Notes door knob on entry door, toilet too close to side wall (14), clear floor space too
small (55x60), water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Women's Restroom Comments door knob on entry door, toilet too close to side wall (14), water supply not

protected, mirror too high (48)

Aberdeen, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap spaces
Access Comments no curb cuts, no ramp handrails, ramp width too narrow (39)
Robbins, NC Route Rest Area
Water Fountain Comments spout too high (37), free standing with no knee space
Men's Restroom Notes toilet too low (16), clear floor space too small (38x70), sink too low (31), knee
space too low (28), water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments toilet too low (16), clear floor space too small (38x68), sink too low (33), knee

clearance too low (28), water supply not protected

Robbins , Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (154)

Parking Comments handicap parking sign is less than 80" and has incorrect maximum penalty sign
($100)
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Nash

Non-Compliant Facilities

2015

Gold Rock, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-95 NB

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Water Fountain Comments

no parking signs, no van parking sign
curb cuts (2) too narrow (36)
knee space not deep enough by 1"

Gold Rock, Interstate Highway Rest Area, 1-95 SB

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Water Fountain Comments

no parking signs, no van space
curb cuts (2) to narrow (40)
knee space not deep enough by 1"

Rocky Mount, Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments
Entry Door Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Unisex Restroom Notes

handicap space not width compliant, handicap parking sign not height compliant
entry door not easy to open

inadequate entry door clearance (23}, toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (41x63), sink
height too low (33), inadequate sink depth (16), sink controls are knobs, water
supply not protected, mirror too high (49)

inadequate entry door clearance (23), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (40x63), sink
height too low (33), inadequate sink depth (17), water supply not protected, mirror
too high (50)

inadequate sink depth (16)

Rocky Mount, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (044)

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Public Areas Comments

no handicap parking sign
no ramp handrails
no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
New Hanover 2015

Wilmington, District 3 (Brunswick, New Hanover)
Entry Door Comments nolanding

Wilmington, Division Office

Water Fountain Comments No fountain

Men's Restroom Notes door too small, no grab bars, too close to wall, clear floor space too small, urinal
too high, water supply not protected, mirror too high

Women's Restroom Comments door too small, has door knob, no grab bars, too close to wall, clear floor space

too small, sink clearance too low, mirror too high

Wilmington, Division Office (Annex)

Water Fountain Comments No fountain

Men's Restroom Notes door too small, door knob, no grab bars, clear floor space too small, water supply
not protected, mirror too high

Women's Restroom Comments door too small, door knob, too close to wall, clear floor space too small, knobs on

sink, water supply not protected, mirror too high

Wilmington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (059)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Wilmington, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (150)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign

Wilmington (N), Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking signs too low (70), no van accessible handicap van spaces

Entry Door Comments threshold too high (1)

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain knee space

Men's Restroom Notes back toilet grab bar too low (24), sink height too low (32.5), inadequate sink depth
(15)

Women's Restroom Comments back toilet grab bar too low (24), sink height too low (33), sink clear floor space too

small (30x45), inadequate sink depth (15)

Wilmington (S), Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap spaces

Access Comments no curb cut, no ramp

Entry Door Comments threshold height too high (1)

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (38), inadequate fountain knee space (20x30x5)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet height too low (15.5), toilet to close to side wall (16.5), inadequate sink depth
(16), sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet height too low (15.5), inadequate sink depth (16), sink controls are knobs,

water supply not protected, mirror too high (46)
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Non-Compliant Facilities
Onslow 2015

Jacksonville, District 1 (Onslow, Pender)

Parking Comments No van accessible parking

Jacksonville, Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments handicap parking signs too low

Access Comments no ramp handrails

Entry Door Comments no entry door landing, vestibule clear floor space too small (24)

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain knee space 927x30x9)

Unisex Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (16), sink clear floor space too small (30x46),

inadequate sink depth (15), mirror too high (42)

Orange
Chapel Hill, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (073)

Public Areas Comments do desk height service counter
Pamlico

Havelock, Cherry Branch Terminal

Parking Comments inadequate handicap spaces and no van spaces
Access Comments no curb cut

Entry Door Comments entry door hardware too high

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Water Fountain Comments water fountain too high

Men's Restroom Notes sink equipped with knobs

Women's Restroom Comments sink equipped with knobs
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Pasquotank
Elizabeth City, District 1 (Camden, Currituck, Dare, Gates, Pasquotank, Perquimans)
Parking Comments handicap sign too low,
Entry Door Comments threshold too high (1)
Water Fountain Comments freestanding
Men's Restroom Notes entry door too narrow (30.5"), toilet too close to side wall (16'), water supply not
protected
Women's Restroom Comments toilet too close to side wall (11"), water supply not protected

Elizabeth City, Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments handicap sign too low (64), no van accessible handicap spaces

Access Comments ramp length too short (22)

no entry door landing, door clearance too small (30.5), door not easy to open,
threshold too high (1)

inadequate fountain knee space (27.5x18x8)

toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear floor space too small (108x36), sink too
low (31.5), sink clearance too low (27.5), inadequate sink depth (14.5)

Entry Door Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

Pender
Hampstead, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (145)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign
Perquimans
Hertford, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (093)

Parking Comments no van space,

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Person

Roxboro, Drivers License Office & SHP

toilet too close to side wall (15.5), toilet clear floor space too small (33x48), sink
height too.!low (33)

Unisex Restroom Notes

Roxboro, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (045)

Parking Comments no van space
Access Comments no curb cut flairs, step to entrance with no ramp
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Pitt
Farmville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (157)
Parking Comments no van space
Entry Door Comments entry door knob
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Greenville, Division Office

Entry Door Comments Vestibule has less than 48 clear space between open door.

Greenville, Division Office (Annex)

Parking Comments Needs 2 handicap and no van accessible space
Entry Door Comments 3 1/2 inch step to entrance

Water Fountain Comments spout 42" high and noknee space

Men's Restroom Notes restroom totally non-compliant

Women's Restroom Comments restroom totally non-compliant

Greenville, Division Right Of Way Office

Parking Comments Has 9ld $1DO penalty sign
Water Fountain Comments Only 7" of knee space

Greenville, Drivers License Office

Access Comments curb cut length too short (48),

Unisex Restroom Notes toilet height too low (15.5), inadequate toilet grab bars, sink height too low (29.5),
inadequate sink clearance (25.5), inadequate sink depth (14.5), sink controls are
knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too high (47)

Greenville, Troop A Headquarters

Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low (66), van accessible parking space too narrow (88)
Access Comments curb cut width too small (36), ramp not present

Entry Door Comments entry door not easy to open, threshold too high (.75), threshold not beveled

Public Areas Comments inner door hardware is knobbed

Water Fountain Comments fountain is free standing but has no cups

Unisex Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (17), sink height too low (32.25), inadequate sink depth

(15), mirror too high (42)

Greenville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency

Parking Comments penalty sign incorrect
Public Areas Comments No desk height service counter
Polk
Columbus, North Carolina Welcome Center, 1-26 WB
Parking Comments two spaces missing "$250" sign, two missing "van accessible" signs, three have
other not authorized information attached, van aisle too narrow (84)
Access Comments two curb cuts too narrow (42), flairs too narrow (48 instead of 72)
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Randolph

Asheboro, County Maintenance

Access Comments
Entry Door Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

no curb cut, no ramp

entry door knob,

restroom entry door knob, toilet too low (15), no grab bars, toilet too close to side
wall (15), clear floor space too small (40x40), urinal too high (25), sink too low (32),
knob controls on sink, water supply not protected

restroom entry door knob, no grab bars, clear floor space too small (24x48), sink
too low (32), knob controls on sink, water supply not protected, mirror too high (54)

Asheboro, District 1 (Chatham, Randolph)

Access Comments

Entry Door Comments

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

Asheboro, Drivers License Office

Public Areas Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

no curb cut, no ramp

entry door knob

multiple noncompliance issues
multiple noncompliance issues

inner door hardware is knobbed

toilet height too low (15), toilet too close to side wall (15), sink height too low (27),
sink controls are knobbed

Asheboro, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (002)

Parking Comments

Public Areas Comments

the mall is responsible for the parking and access to the LPA; no van accessible
handicap parking spaces

no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Richmond
Ellerbe, Primary Highway Rest Area

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

Hamlet, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Unisex Restroom Notes
Rockingham, County Maintenance

Parking Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

toilet too low (16), clear floor space too small {40x48}
toilet too low (16), clear floor space too small (40x48)

no handicap parking signs

no ramp handrails

entry door clearance too small (23), toilet height too low (15), no toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to sidewall (16), inadequate toilet clear floor space, sink controls
are knobbed, water supply not protected, mirror too high (51)

entry door clearance too small (24), toilet height too low (15), no toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to sidewall (16), inadequate toilet clear floor space (33x37), sink
controls are knobbed, water supply not protected, mirror too high (51)

back toilet grab bar too low (26), toilet too close to side wall (16)

no van parking space

toilet too low (15), clear floor space too small (35x42), sink controls too far back
(20), knob controls on sink

toilet too low (15), clear floor space too small (37x42}, sink controls too far back
(20), knob controls on sink,

Rockingham, District 3 (Montgomery, Richmond, Scotland)

Parking Comments
Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

no van parking space
toilet too low (15), clear floor space too small, sink has knobs
toilet too low (15), clear floor space too small, sink has knobs

Rockingham, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (064)

Parking Comments

parking sign too low

Robeson

Lumberton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (032)

Parking Comments

no van accessible handicap parking sign

St. Pauls, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (138)

Parking Comments
Public Areas Comments

no van accessible handicap parking signs
no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Rockingham

Eden , Vehicle Registration TagAgency (067)
Parking Comments space too narrow (76), no van space
Access Comments step to entrance with no ramp
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Madison, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (076)

Parking Comments No handicap parking provided, no van parking, there is handicap parking at a
nearby street location

Access Comments has step to entrance but no ramp

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Reidsville, District 3 (Caswell, Rockingham)

Parking Comments no handicap sign, no van space, no "van accessible" sign

Entry Door Comments landing too shallow (47.5"), equipped with doorknob,

Public Areas Comments interior doorknobs

Water Fountain Comments spout too high (41"), inadequate knee space, and clear floor space too small
(48x28)

Men's Restroom Notes restroom door had doorknob, grab bar too short on back of toilet space, sink too
low (33"), sink depth too shallow (12"), water supply not protected, mirror too high
(52.5")

Women's Restroom Comments entry door too narrow (27"), equipped with doorknob, toilet too low (15.5"), no grab

bars, clear floor space too small (24x75), sink too high (37.5"), knob sink controls,
mirror too high (52")

Reidsville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (041)

Parking Comments no van space
Access Comments no curb cut flairs, step to entrance with no ramp
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Rowan

Salisbury, District 1 (Davidson, Rowan)
Entry Door Comments Door requires more than 8.51b pull/push pressure
Salisbury, Drivers License Office & SHP Troop Headquarters

Men's Restroom Notes rear toilet grab bar too low (24)
Women's Restroom Comments toilet height too low (14), rear toilet grab bar too low (24)

Salisbury, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (046)

Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low, no van accessible handicap parking spaces
Access Comments no curb cut, ramp has no handrails
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Rutherford

Forest City, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking signs not compliant, no van accessible handicap parking spaces

Entry Door Comments entry door threshold not beveled

Public Areas Comments inner door hardware is knobbed

Water Fountain Comments inadequate fountain knee space depth (8)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet clear floor space too small (30x60), urinal height too high (23), sink height too
low (30), sink clear floor space too small {4Dx40), inadequate sink clearance (27)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet height too low (15), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear floor space

too small (38x40), sink height too low (30), sink clearance too low (26), inadequate
sink depth (16)
Forest City, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (069)

Parking Comments Old "$100" max penalty signs, no van spaces, parking not closest to building

Sampson
Clinton, District 2 (Duplin, Sampson)
Parking Comments No handicap parking
Access Comments no curb cuts, no ramp
Entry Door Comments door knob, 3" step
Water Fountain Comments No fountain
Men's Restroom Notes door too small, toilet too high, toilet too close to wall, clear floor space too small,

water supply not protected, mirror too high
door too small, door knob, toilet to low, toilet too close to wall, clear floor space too
small, no knee space, mirror too high

Women's Restroom Comments

Clinton, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (011)

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking signs
Access Comments no curb cut

De/way, Primary Highway Rest Area

Parking Comments Novan accessible sign
Water Fountain Comments Fountain not in use
Scotland
Laurinburg, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (043)
Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking sign
Access Comments no curb cut, can't get up to sidewalk
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Non-Compliant Facilities
2015

Stanly
Albemarle, Division Office
Parking Comments parking signs too low
Public Areas Comments small conference room door has knobs

Albemarle, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments van accessible handicap parking space has no access aisle
Access Comments inadequate curb cut width (44), curb cut length too short {48)
Entry Door Comments inadequate landing size (55x84)

Men's Restroom Notes rear toilet grab bar too low (24)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door is knobbed, rear toilet grab bar too low (24)

Albemarle, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (001)

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Stokes
Walnut Cove, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (091)
Parking Comments no signs, novan space
Access Comments no handrails on ramp
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Non-Compliant Facilities

Surry

2015

Dobson, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (110)

Parking Comments
Public Areas Comments

no van space
no desk height service counter

Elkin, District 1 (Alleghany, Surry, Yadkin)

Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Women's Restroom Comments

Elkin, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

Some doors have knobs but not the entrance and restrooms which have levers
Has water coolers with cups
toilet to close to side wall (16.5), water supply not protected

handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking spaces
ramp has no handrails
fountain spout too high {37.5)

toilet height too low (14.5), toilet too close to side wall (14), sink height too low
(32.5), inadequate sink depth (15)

Elkin, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (090)

Parking Comments
Entry Door Comments
Public Areas Comments

Mount Airy, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Entry Door Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

On street parking with no handicap spaces, no van spaces
entry door knob
no desk height service counter

handicap space not close enough to front door, no van accessible parking space
entry door landing size too small (47x58), vestibule space too small (38)
toilet grab bars too low, toilet clear floor space too small (60x48)

Mount Airy, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (168)

Parking Comments

handicap parking sign too short, no van accessible handicap parking space

Swain

Bryson City, District 2 (Haywood, Jackson, Swain)

Parking Comments

Entry Door Comments

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

Bryson City, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Public Areas Comments

parking not striped, no signs, no van parking or van signs
entry door has knob

clear floor space too small (59x50), water supply not protected
clear floor space too small (60x40)

no handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap parking spaces
no curb cuts
inner door hardware is knobbed

Bryson City, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (153)

Public Areas Comments

no desk height service counter
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Transylvania

Pisgah Forest, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (143)

Parking Comments no "Van Accessible" sign
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Union

Monroe, District 3 (Anson, Union)

Men's Restroom Notes water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments water supply not protected

Monroe, Drivers License Office

Access Comments no curb cut

Water Fountain Comments fountain knee space too short (26)

Men's Restroom Notes back toilet grab bar too low (26), inadequate sink depth (15.5)
Women's Restroom Comments back toilet grab bar too low (26), inadequate sink depth (15.5)

Monroe, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (034)

Parking Comments no handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap parking signs
Entry Door Comments entry door openerspell not compliant
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
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Wake

Cary, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking spaces too narrow (91), handicap parking signs too low (63&59),
no van accessible handicap parking spaces

Cary, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (107)

Parking Comments no van space
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Garner, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking spaces
Unisex Restroom Notes entry door knobbed, inadequate sink depth (15.5)

Garner, Traffic
Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low (63)

Garner, Training & Development Center

Parking Comments handicap parking signs too low (60), no van accessible handicap parking spaces

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (38)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet clear floor space too small {38.5x72), inadequate sink depth (16), water
supply not protected, mirror too high (49.5)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet clear floor space too small (38.5x72), inadequate sink depth (16), water

supply not protected, mirror too high (49.5)
Raleigh, Century Center A

Men's Restroom Notes handicap stall not wide enough, water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments handicap stall not wide enough, water supply not protected

Raleigh, Century Center B

Men's Restroom Notes handicap stall not wide enough, water supply not protected
Women's Restroom Comments handicap stall not wide enough, water supply not protected

Raleigh, District 1 (Wake)
Parking Comments Has one handicap space but needs two (16 total spaces), sign too short
Raleigh, District Engineer Office (Annex)

Parking Comments Shares parking with office, short 1 handicap space
Entry Door Comments Threshold too high (1-118")

Raleigh, DMV Annex
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Parking Comments

Public Areas Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Raleigh, OMV Building

Parking Comments

Public Areas Comments

Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

Raleigh, Materials & Tests Lab

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Raleigh, New Hope Center

Parking Comments

Raleigh, Oberlin Road

Parking Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Parking Comments

Raleigh, Raney Building, 1st Floor

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Raleigh, Raney Building, 2nd Floor

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

1 of 7 handicap spaces istoo narrow (84), all 7 handicap parking signs do not
meet 80" height requirement

inner door hardware on most doors are knobs

no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small (37x58), urinal height too high
{19), urinal clear floor space too small (28x48), water supply not protected, mirror
too high (48)

no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too
small (37x58), inadequate sink depth (16), water supply not protected, mirror too
high (48)

handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking spaces
inner door hardware on most doors are knobs

non-compliant

non-compliant

sink height too low (32), sink clearance too low (28), water supply not protected,
mirror too high (53)

handicap parking sign lower than 80", handicap parking space not close to building
curb height too high (7), inadequate curb cut width (32)

no back toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small (40x70), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (49)

no toilet grab bars, water supply not protected
handicap parking signs too low (59), no van accessible parking spaces

2 of the 4 handicap parking signs mounted too low (60 each), no van accessible
handicap parking signs
fountain spout too high (39)

toilet height too low (16), toilet clear floor space too small (70x47.5), water supply
not protected

toilet height too low (16), water supply not protected

Raleigh, PDEA-Environmental Resource Center

van accessible handicap space too small (120), no van accessible handicap
parking signs

toilet clear floor space too small (36x58), urinal too high (18) inadequate sink depth
(15.5), water supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (37.5x59), inadequate sink depth (15), water
supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (44x58), urinal too high (18), inadequate sink
depth (15.5), water supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (36.5x59), inadequate sink depth (15), water
supply not protected
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Raleigh, Raney Building, 3rd Floor

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

Raleigh, Raney Building, Basement

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

toilet clear-floor space too small (37x58), inadequate sink depth (15.5}, water
supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (37.5x59), inadequate sink depth (15), water
supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (43x58), urinal too high (18}, inadequate sink
depth (15.5), water supply not protected

toilet clear floor space too small (37.5x59), inadequate sink depth (15), water
supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 1stFloor

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

fountain spout too high (45.5), inadequate knee space (25.75x3Dx10)

no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too
small (33x56), urinal too high (24), urinal clear floor space too smal!! (22x48),
inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not protected, mirror too high (50.5)
toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 2nd Floor

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

fountain spout too high (41.5), inadequate knee space (25.75x30x10)

no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too
small (33x56), urinal too high {24), urinal clear floor space too small (22x48),
inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not protected, mirror too high (50.5)

water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 3rd Floor

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

fountain spout too high (45.5), inadequate knee space (25.75x30x10)

toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), urinal too high (22), urinal clear floor space too
small (22x48), sink too low (32), inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (50.5)

toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), sink too low (32.5), in adequate sink depth (15.5),
water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 4th Floor

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

fountain spout too high (45.5), inadequate knee space {25.75x30x10)

toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), urinal too high (23), urinal clear floor space too
small (22x48), sink too low (32), inadequate sink depth {15), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (50.5)

toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), sink too low (32.5), sink clearance too low (27.5),
inadequate sink depth (15.5), water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 5th Floor
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Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (41), inadequate knee space (22x30x10)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small (34x56),
urinal too high (24), sink too low (32), inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (50.5)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), inadequate sink depth (15.5), water supply not
protected, mirror too high (48}

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, 6th Floor

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (41)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too low (14), notoilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small (33x56),
urinal too high (24), urinal clear floor space too small (24x48), sink too low (32),
inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not protected, mirror too high (50.5)

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall (16), toilet clear
floor space too small (33x56), sink height too low (32.5), inadequate sink depth
(15.5), water supply not protected, mirror too high (48)

Raleigh, Transportation Annex, P2 Level

Access Comments no curb cut

Raleigh, Transportation Art Museum, 1st Floor

Men's Restroom Notes inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear
floor space too small (63x36)
Women's Restroom Comments inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear

floor space too small (63x36)

Raleigh, Transportation Art Museum, 3rd Floor

Men's Restroom Notes inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear
floor space too small (63x36)
Women's Restroom Comments inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear

floor space too small (63x36)

Raleigh, Transportation Art Museum, GroundFloor

Men's Restroom Notes inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear
floor space too small (63x36), urinal too high (24.5)
Women's Restroom Comments inadequate toilet grab bars (33x52x52), toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear

floor space too small (63x36)
Raleigh, Transportation Building, 1st Floor
Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43}
Raleigh, Transportation Building, 2nd Floor

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43)

Men's Restroom Notes entry door to smal! (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), urinal height too
high (24), inadequate sink depth (15.5), water supply not protected, mirror too high
(52)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), inadequate sink
depth (15.5), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Building, 3rd Floor
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Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43)

Men's Restroom Notes entry door to small {30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), urinal height too
high (24), inadequate sink depth (15.5), water supply not protected, mirror too high
(52)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), inadequate sink
depth (15), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Building, 4th Floor

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43)

Men's Restroom Notes entry door to small {30}, toilet height too low {16}, no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall {16), toilet clear floor space too small {36x56), urinal height too
high (24), urinal clear floor space too small (32x40), inadequate sink depth {15},
water supply not protected, mirror too high (52)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), inadequate sink
depth (15), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Building, 5th Floor

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43)

Men's Restroom Notes entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16}, toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), urinal height too
high (24), urinal clear floor space too small (32x40), inadequate sink depth (15),
water supply not protected, mirror too high (52)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), inadequate sink
depth (15), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Transportation Building, Basement

Water Fountain Comments fountain spout too high (43)

Men's Restroom Notes entry door to small (31), toilet height too !'ow (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16}, toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), urinal height too
high (24), inadequate sink depth (15), water supply not protected, mirror too high
(52)

Women's Restroom Comments entry door to small (30), toilet height too low (16), no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall (16), toilet clear floor space too small (36x56), inadequate sink
depth (15.5), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Troop C Headquarters

Parking Comments 2 handicap parking signs not height compliant, 2 handicap parking spaces not
width compliant

Entry Door Comments entry door landing depth too small (38)

Men's Restroom Notes urinal height too high (24), sink height too low (31), sink clear floor space depth too
small (36), water supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments no toilet grab bars, sink height too low (32), water supply not protected

Raleigh, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (115)

Parking Comments no van parking
Access Comments curb cut too narrow

Raleigh (N), Drivers License Office
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Parking Comments handicap parking signs too low (69)
Men's Restroom Notes urinal too high (18)

Raleigh (W), Drivers License Office
Parking Comments no van accessible handicap parking spaces
Wake Forest, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (148)

Parking Comments handicap parking sign too low (67)
Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Zebulon, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (109)

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter
Washington
Plymouth, District 3 (Chowan, Hyde, Martin, Tyrell, Washington)
Water Fountain Comments bottled water dispenser
Men's Restroom Notes No accessible men's room
Women's Restroom Comments No accessible women's restroom
Unisex Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (10.5")

Plymouth, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (072)

Public Areas Comments no desk height service counter

Watauga
Boone, District 2 (Avery, Caldwell, Watauga)

Men's Restroom Notes toilet too close to side wall (17), toilet clear floor space too narrow (102-34), water

supply not protected

Women's Restroom Comments toilet too close to side wall (15), clear floor space too small (91x35)

Boone, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments handicap parking signs and van accessible handicap parking signs both are non-
compliant (too low)

Entry Door Comments entry door threshold not beveled, entry door is knobbed

Men's Restroom Notes no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small (38x60), mirror too high (42.5)

Women's Restroom Comments no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small (60x40), sink clear floor space

too small (36x40), mirror too high (42)
Boone, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (063)

Parking Comments no marked van space
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Goldsboro, District 3 (Johnston, Wayne)

Parking Comments
Goldsboro, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Public Areas Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

signs too low, van aisle too narrow, spaces need to be restriped

both handicap parking signs too low (51 & 61), no van accessible handicap
parking spaces

inadequate curb cut flair (1:7) ramp is adjacent to a curb drop of 6" with no
handrails

interior door width too small (31)

inadequate fountain knee space {26.5x30x10)

back toilet grab bar too low (24), inadequate sink depth (14.5)
back toilet grab bar too low (24), inadequate sink depth (14.5}

Mount Olive, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (130)

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Public Areas Comments

no handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap parking signs
no curb cut
no desk height service counter

Wilkes

N. Wilkesboro, District 3 (Ashe, Wilkes)

Access Comments

Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes
Women's Restroom Comments

N. Wilkesboro, Division Office

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

N. Wilkesboro, Vehicle Registration

Parking Comments
Entry Door Comments

Wilkesboro, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

No handrail on ramp

Knee space less than 17"

Sink & mirror total height, toilet clear floor space
Toilet clear space, sink controls, sink protected supply

door too narrow (29), knob on entrance, toilet too low (15), no grab bars, clear floor
space too -small (26x15), urinal too high (28), knob controls on sink, water supply
not protected, mirror too high (52)

entry door knob, clear floor space too small (36x36), knob controls on sink, wate
supply not protected, mirror too high (42)

Tag Agency (038)

no van space
entry door knob

handicap parking signs too low (lower than 80), no van accessible parking signs
toilet height too low (16), back toilet grab bar too low (24), toilet too close to side
wall (16.5), water supply not protected
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Wilson

Wilson, Division Office

Parking Comments
Access Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments
Wilson, Division Office (Annex)

Access Comments

Entry Door Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

2015

signs too low, van aisle too narrow (81)

curb cut too narrow (36), curb cut too short (42 should be 54)

no rear grab bar, clear floor space to small(37x66), urinal too high (19.5), water
supply not protected,

no rear grab bar, clear floor space too small (38x66), water supply not protected

no curb cut, ramp too short (19.5' should be 22.5")

landing too small (47x49), has interior steps (2) in vestibule

no knee space

entrance door too narrow (27.5), door has knob, toilet to low (16.5), no grab bars,
clear floor space too small (36x47), urinal too high (27), sink clearance too low
(26), water supply not protected, mirror too high (51)

entrance too narrow (27), door equipped with knob, sink too low (32), no clearance
below sink, water supply not protected, mirror too high (50)

Wilson, Drivers License Office & SHP

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments

Men's Restroom Notes

Women's Restroom Comments

handicap parking signs too low (72)

no curb cut

interior door width too small (30), door hardware is knobbed

fountain spout too high (37), inadequate fountain knee space depth (9), fountain
clear floor space too smal! (30x28)

entry door clearance too small (27), door hardware is knobbed, side toilet grab bar
too low (30), sink height too low (31), inadequate sink clearance and depth (27 and
15), mirror too high (48)

side toilet grab bar too low (31.5), sink height too low (32), inadequate sink
clearance and depth (28 and 15), mirror too high (48)

Wilson, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (060)

Parking Comments
Public Areas Comments

handicap space notthe closest to building entrance, no van space
no desk height service counter

Yadkin

Yadkinville, Drivers License Office

Parking Comments

Access Comments

Entry Door Comments
Water Fountain Comments
Unisex Restroom Notes

handicap p.8.rking sign too low, no maximum penalty sign, no van accessible
handicap parking spaces

no curb cut

entry door landing size too small (53), threshold too high (1), threshold not beveled
fountain knee space too low (26)

no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to sidewall (16), toilet clear floor space too
narrow (36x72), sink controls are knobbed, water supply not protected, mirror too
high (43)

Yadkinville, Vehicle Registration TagAgency (094)

Parking Comments

no handicap parking signs, no van space
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Yancey

Burnsville, Drivers License Office
parking lot belongs to church

no curb cut
interior door width too small (29.5), hardware is knobbed

fountain spout too high (41)

Parking Comments
Access Comments

Public Areas Comments
Water Fountain Comments

Burnsville, Vehicle Registration Tag Agency (085)

Parking Comments signs too low, no max penalty signs, no marked van space

Access Comments
Entry Door Comments

ramp too narrow
landing too small, entry door knob
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APPENDI X 3

Full Inspection Worksheet






ADA Facility Self-Assessment

Inspection Type: FULL

Name of Facility

Primary Use

Street Address

City

County

Division

District

Fixed Asset Number

Year Constructed

Inspection Date

Inspector Name

Inspector Phone

Inspector Email

Inspector Notes




FACILITY COMPLIANCE OVERVIEW

COMPONENT

Y/N

Compliance Comments

PARKING

ACCESS TO ENTRANCE

ENTRY DOOR

PUBLIC SERVICE AREAS

WATER FOUNTAIN

MEN'S RESTROOMS

WOMEN'S RESTROOMS

UNISEX RESTROOMS
(if present)

FACILITY TOTALLY
COMPLIANT




PARKING

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Total Parking Spaces

List total parking spaces

One handicap space required for each 25
total spaces. Do not count equipment parking,
only passenger vehicle parking.

Handicap Spaces

Number of 96" wide spaces

Handicap spaces must be the closest spaces
to the accessible entrance to a building.

Handicap Parking Signs

Y/N

Bottom of sign not lower than 80" and contain
"Maximum Penalty $250" below main sign.

Van Spaces

Number of 96" wides spaces
with 96" aisle. Aisle may be
shared with adjacent van

One van accessible space required for each 8
handicap spaces. Minimum of one required
and must connect to accessible route.

space.
"Van Accessible" Handicap YIN Added sign attached below the maximum
Parking Sign penalty sign.
Handicap Parking YIN Carry to summary on page 2.

Compliant

Parking Notes 1

Parking Notes 2

Parking Notes 3

Parking Notes 4

Parking Notes 5




ACCESS TO ENTRANCE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION

COMPONENT REQUIREMENT RESPONSE NOTES
Curb Height Height in inches Not higher than 6" curb
Curb Cut Y/N

Curb Cut Width

Width of curb cut

48" minimum not including any flairs if
present.

Curb Cut Flairs

Y/N

Required if curb cut intersects adjacent
sidewalk. 1:12 slope for flair.

Curb Cut Length

Length in inches

1:12 max slope, normally will be 72" to raise
6" from street or parking surface.

Curb Cut Compliant Y/N
Steps to Entrance Number If present a ramp must also be provided.
ramp Fresen YN e om parking o envance,
Ramp Handrails Y/N Required on both sides of ramps with rise of

over 6".

Height of Building

Inches, sidewalk to door

If the building height is greater than 30" a
ramp must be installed with a rest platform.

Length of Ramp

List in feet

1:12 max slope and 30' run. If rest platform
required it must be at least 60" long and width
of ramp.

Width of Ramp

Width in inches

48" minimum

Ramp Compiant

Y/N

Access to Entrance
Compliant

YIN

Carry to summary on page 2

Access Notes 1

Access Notes 2




ENTRY DOOR Compliant

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Door Landing

Y/N

A flat platform is required outside the door to
allow a person with a disability to operate the
door.

Size

List width and depth in inches

60" wide by 60" depth minimum

Clear Door Width

Clearance in inches

32" clear minimum

Ease of Opening

Y/N

Less than 8.5lb. Can the door be opened with
ease? Think about a 6 year old child being
able to open it.

Entry Door Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Threshold Height Height Must be less than or equal to 1/2"
Entry Door Compliant Y/N
Vestibule Style Entrance Y/N

Clear Space Between Doors

Distance in inches

48" plus width of door. Requires space
between doors for a wheeelchair citizen to
operate the door.

Inner Vestibule Door
Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Vestibule and Door Compliant

Y/N

Entry Door Compliant

YIN

Carry to summary on page 2

Door Notes 1

Door Notes 2

Door Notes 3




PUBIC SERVICE AREAS

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Interior Door Width

Distance in inches

32" clear minimum

Inner Door Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Clear Aisle Width Y/N 36" minimum with no obstructions
Meeting Rooms Y/N
On Main Level Y/N
If a public meeting room, restroom, or training
Passenger Elevator Y/N room is located on other than the main floor
an elevator is required.
Public Areas Compliant YIN Carry to summary on page 2

Public Area Notes 1

Public Area Notes 2

Public Area Notes 3

Public Area Notes 4




WATER FOUNTAIN

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

In Public Access Area

Y/N

If no, then does not be to be compliant.

Spout Height

Height in inches

36" maximum to spout

Wall Mounted Y/N
Knee Space Height, Wllr(]jézef depth in 27" to bottom by 30" wide by 17-19" deep
If free standing or built in without required
Free Standing or Built In Y/N knee space a cup holder and cups must be

provided.

Clear Floor Space

List clear floor space

Minimum of 30" wide by 48" deep.

Water Fountain Compliant

YIN

Carry to summary on page 2

Drinking Fountain Notes 1

Drinking Fountain Notes 2

Drinking Fountain Notes 3

Drinking Fountain Notes 4




MEN'S REST ROOMS

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Entrance Door

Clearance in inches

32" clear minimum

Entrance Door Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Single Fixture (toilet)

Y/N

Multiple Fixtures (toilets and
urinals)

Y/N

Accessible Toilet Height

Height in inches

Between 17" and 19" to top of toilet seat.

Accessible Toilet Grab Bars

Y/N

Back must be 36" minimum with side of 42"
miniumum and be from 33" to 36" from floor.

Accessible Toilet Location

Inches from center to wall

18" minimum from side wall

Accessible Toilet Clear Floor
Space (no stall)

List dimensions

60" by 60" clear space (may be included in
accessible route)

Accessibe Toilet Clear Floor
Space (with stall)

List dimensions an toilet type
(wall or floor mount)

60" by 56" for wall hung, 60" by 59" for floor
mounted.

Accessible Urinal Height

Height in inches

17" maximum height to lip of urinal

Accessible Urinal Clear Floor
Space

List width and depth in inches

30" wide by 48" deep (may be included in
accessible route and may also include the
depth of the fixture).

Accessible Sink Height

Height in inches

Between 34" and 36" maximum to top of
basin.

Accessible Sink Clear Floor
Space

Distance in inches

30" wide by 48" deep (may be included in
accessible route and may also include the
depth of the fixture).

Accessible Sink Clearance

Height in inches

At least 29" from floor to bottom lip of sink.

Accessible Sink Depth

Distance in inches

Between 17" and 19" from front of sink to rear
of controls.

Accessible Sink Controls

List type controls

Lever, push-button or automatic (knobs are
prohibited)




MEN'S REST ROOMS (Continued)

Sink Water Supply Protected YIN Exposed hot wgter supply and drain must
have insulation wraps.
Accessible Sink Mirror Height in inches 40" maximum helght. from floor to bottom of
mirror.
Men's Restroom Compliant YIN Carry to summary on page 2.

Men's Restroom Notes 1

Men's Restroom Notes 2

Men's Restroom Notes 3

Men's Restroom Notes 4

Men's Restroom Notes 5




WOMEN'S REST ROOMS

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT

RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Entrance Door

Clearance in inches

32" clear minimum

Entrance Door Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Single Fixture (toilet)

Y/N

Accessible Toilet Height

Height in inches

Between 17" and 19" to top of toilet seat.

Accessible Toilet Grab Bars

Y/N

Back must be 36" minimum with side of 42"
miniumum and be from 33" to 36" from floor.

Accessible Toilet Location

Inches from center to wall

18" minimum from side wall

Accessible Toilet Clear Floor
Space (no stall)

List dimensions

60" by 60" clear space (may be included in
accessible route)

Accessibe Toilet Clear Floor
Space (with stall)

List dimensions an toilet type
(wall or floor mount)

60" by 56" for wall hung, 60" by 59" for floor
mounted.

Accessible Sink Height

Height in inches

Between 34" and 36" maximum to top of
basin.

Accessible Sink Clear Floor
Space

Distance in inches

30" wide by 48" deep (may be included in
accessible route and may also include the
depth of the fixture).

Accessible Sink Clearance

Height in inches

At least 29" from floor to bottom lip of sink.

Accessible Sink Depth

Distance in inches

Between 17" and 19" from front of sink to rear
of controls.

Accessible Sink Controls

List type controls

Lever, push-button or automatic (knobs are
prohibited)
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WOMEN'S REST ROOMS (Continued)

Sink Water Supply Protected

Y/N

Exposed hot water supply and drain must
have insulation wraps.

Accessible Sink Mirror

Height in inches

40" maximum height from floor to bottom of
mirror.

Women's Restroom
Compliant

YIN

Carry to summary on page 2.

Women's Restroom Notes 1

Women's Restroom Notes 2

Women's Restroom Notes 3

Women's Restroom Notes 4

Women's Restroom Notes 5
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UNISEX RESTROOMS (Only if others are non-compliant)

COMPONENT

REQUIREMENT RESPONSE

COMPONENT DESCRIPTION
NOTES

Entrance Door

Clearance in inches

32" clear minimum

Entrance Door Hardware

List door hardware type

Requires pull bar/push plate or lever handle
(no knobs).

Accessible Toilet Height

Height in inches

Between 17" and 19" to top of toilet seat.

Accessible Toilet Grab Bars

Y/N

Back must be 36" minimum with side of 42"
miniumum and be from 33" to 36" from floor.

Accessible Toilet Location

Inches from center to wall

18" minimum from side wall

Accessible Toilet Clear Floor
Space

List dimensions

60" by 60" clear space (may be included in
accessible route)

Accessible Sink Height

Height in inches

Between 34" and 36" maximum to top of
basin.

Accessible Sink Clear Floor
Space

Distance in inches

30" wide by 48" deep (may be included in
accessible route and may also include the
depth of the fixture).

Accessible Sink Clearance

Height in inches

At least 29" from floor to bottom lip of sink.

Accessible Sink Depth

Distance in inches

Between 17" and 19" from front of sink to rear
of controls.

Accessible Sink Controls

List type controls

Lever, push-button or automatic (knobs are
prohibited)

Sink Water Supply Protected

Y/N

Exposed hot water supply and drain must
have insulation wraps.

Accessible Sink Mirror

Height in inches

40" maximum height from floor to bottom of
mirror.

Unisex Restroom Compliant

YIN

Carry to summary on page 2.

Unisex Restroom Notes 1

Unisex Restroom Notes 2
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APPENDIX 4

Building and Facility Priority Access






NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 1

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*
Handicap spaces are not the closest to the building, signs too low, no "van
High Henderson |Fletcher Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-26 EB MM41, I-26EB accessible" signs, curb cut to narrow $ 2,004 October 1, 2016
High Henderson |Fletcher Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-26 WB MM41, 1-26WB Parking signs too low, no "van accessible" sign, curb cut too short $ 1,002 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 EB MM82, I-40EB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Catawba Claremont Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 WB MM136, 1-40WB Spout too high on fountain $ 1,519 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 WB MM82, 1-40WB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
Toilet too high in men's room, and clear floor space is too narrow in both
High Iredell Mooresville Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 NB MM39, I-77NB restrooms $ 18,715 October 1, 2016
High Iredell Mooresville Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 SB MM39, I-77SB Urinal too high in men's room, clear floor space too narrow in both restrooms | $ 19,472 October 1, 2016
High Iredell Union Grove Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 WB MM63, I-77SB Has ramp from parking to sidewalk instead of curb cut $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Alamance Burlington Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 NB MM139, I-85NB Knee space too small, both water fountains $ 3,038 October 1, 2016
High Alamance Burlington Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM139, I-85SB Knee space too small, both water fountains $ 3,038 October 1, 2016
High Cabarrus Concord Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM59, 1-85SB No knee space under water fountain $ 1,519 October 1, 2016
High Granville Oxford Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM199, I-85SB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Nash Gold Rock Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-95 NB MM142, I-95NB No parking signs, no van parking sign, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,216 October 1, 2016
High Nash Gold Rock Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-95 SB MM142, I-95SB No parking signs, no van space, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,976 October 1, 2016
Free standing water fountain, both restrooms have multiple non-compliance
issues to include: toilets too low, sink height and clearance and sink mirror
High Moore Robbins Rest Area Rest Area, NC Route 2344 NC Hwy 705 too high $ 3,979 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Polk Columbus Rest Area Center, 1-26 WB MM67.5, I-26WB Incorrect signage, van aisle too narrow, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,824 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Haywood Cove Creek Rest Area Center, 1-40 EB MM10, 1-40EB No "van accessible" sign, signs too low $ 242 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Cleveland Kings Mountain Rest Area Center, I-85 NB MM2, I-85NB Sinks too low and knee clearance too low in all three restrooms $ 1,500 October 1, 2016
High Camden South Mills Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 17 Handicap parking spaces too narrow, vestibule too small $ 9,421 October 1, 2016
Ramp too short, water fountain spout too high, both men's & women's
High Carteret Morehead City Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 70 restrooms have sinks too high,no protected water supply. $ 4,168 October 1, 2016
Fountain spout too high , fountain knee space too shallow , toilet too low and
High Caswell Pelham Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 29 mirror too high in women's room $ 2,229 October 1, 2016
High Cherokee Andrews Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 19A/129 Curb cuts too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Craven New Bern Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway Us 70 Parking aisle too narrow, parking signs not compliant $ 1,002 October 1, 2016
High Dare Manteo Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 64/264 No handicap parking signs $ 304 October 1, 2016
High Dare Kitty Hawk Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 158 Van accessible signs missing $ 304 October 1, 2016
Signs too low, missing one "van accessible" sign, curb cuts too narrow , in
High Haywood Saunook Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway Us 23/74 both restrooms toilets are too low and too close to side wall $ 2,232 October 1, 2016
High Macon Franklin Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 441/23 No van parking aisle, signs too low, entry door pull to great $ 501 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 221 Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Richmond Ellerbe Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 220 & NC 73 Toilet too low and clear floor space too small in both restrooms $ 19,512 October 1, 2016
High Sampson Delway Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 421 No van accessible sign $ 152 October 1, 2016
No ramp handrails, ramp not in very good condition, public area doors
have knobs, unisex restroom toilet too low, and inadequate toilet clear
High Catawba Hickory DMV DMV & SHP Office 3265 HWY 70 E floor space. $ 15,794.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking
spaces, inner door hardware on most doors are knobs, **both men's
and women's restrooms are totally non-compliant, unisex restroom
sink height too low, sink clearance too low, and water supply not
High Wake Raleigh DMV DMV Building 1100 New Bern Ave protected. $ 21,319.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap signs too low, no ramp handrails, no entry door landing,
vestibule too small, men's restroom toilet too low, clear floor too small,
sink too low , mirror too high, women's restroom clear floor space too
High Alexander Taylorsville DMV Drivers License Office 2390 NC Hwy 90 E small and mirror too high. $ 29,934.00 October 1, 2016
High Bladen Elizabethtown DMV Drivers License Office 107 N Gillespie St Both restrooms have door knobs and mirrors are too high. $ 788.00 October 1, 2016
No curb cut, men's and women's restrooms entry has knobs, sink too
low, knee space under sink too low, sink has knobs, and water supply
High Brunswick Shallotte DMV Drivers License Office 5298-3 S Main St not protected. $ 2,798.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap signs too low, no handicap van spaces, no curb cut flairs,
curb cut length too short, ramp too short and too narrow , water
fountain inadequate knee space, men's and women's restrooms toilet
High Burke Morganton DMV Drivers License Office 260 Enola Dr clear floor space too small. $ 22,406.00 October 1, 2016

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 1

Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

High

Cabarrus

Concord

DMV

Drivers License Office

2192 Kannapolis Hwy

Men's restroom urinal too high, mirror too high, women's restroom
toilet too close to side wall and mirror too high.

1,310.00

Completed

High

Caldwell

Hudson

DMV

Drivers License Office

309 Pine Mtn. Rd

Handicap signs too low, no handicap van spaces, no curb cut flairs,
entry door landing not flat, water fountain knee space too low, unisex
restroom toilet too low, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small and water supply not protected.

15,209.00

October 1, 2016

High

Carteret

Morehead City

DMV

Drivers License Office

5347 Hwy 70 W

No handicap van spaces, curb height too high, no ramp handrails,
length of ramp too short, vestibule too small, men's and women's

restroom have no back grab bar, side bars too long and high and

inadequate toilet clear space.

34,323.00

October 1, 2016

High

Catawba

Hickory

DMV

Drivers License Office

1158 Lenoir Rhyne Blvd.

Handicap signs too low, no van accessible signs, unisex restroom
doors have knobs, toilet height too low, no toilet back grab bar, sink
height too low, sink controls are knobs, water supply is not protected,
and mirror too high.

2,353.00

October 1, 2016

High

Chowan

Edenton

DMV

Drivers License Office

705 N Broad St

Handicap sign too low, handicap van space too narrow, ho ramp
present, entry doors too small, clear door width too small, door not
easy to open, entry door has knobs, threshold too high, public area
inadequate interior door width,inner door has knobs, water fountain
inadequate fountain knee space, unisex restroom entry door has
knobs, grab bars non-compliant, water supply not protected and mirror
too high.

11,006.00

October 1, 2016

High

Cleveland

Shelby

DMV

Drivers License Office

1914 E. Dixon Blvd

Handicap parking sign too low, no handicap van spaces, inadequate
fountain knee space, unisex restroom toilet too low, toilet too close to
side wall, inadequate toilet clear floor space, and sink height too low.

13,624.00

October 1, 2016

High

Craven

New Bern

DMV

Drivers License Office

2106 Neuse Blvd

Handicap sign too low and w/o penalty sign, no van spaces, inner door
has knobs, inadequate fountain knee space, toilet too low and
inadequate sink depth in unisex restroom.

4,508.00

October 1, 2016

High

Cumberland

Fayetteville (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office

841 Elm St

No van handicap spaces, ramp inadequate and women's restroom
water supply not protected.

3,408.00

October 1, 2016

High

Dare

Manteo

DMV

Drivers License Office

517 Budleigh St

Handicap parking sign too low, parking asile too narrow, no curb cut,
no ramp, door pull too hard, entry door knob, interior door knobs

6,430.00

October 1, 2016

High

Davidson

Thomasville

DMV

Drivers License Office

1033 Randolph St, Suite 16

Entry door has knobs, threshold and bevel too high, unisex restroom
back toilet grab bar too low, sink controls are knobs, water supply not
protected, and mirror too high.

1,039.00

October 1, 2016

High

Davidson

Lexington

DMV

Drivers License Office

2314 S. Main St.

Entry door landing too narrow, both restrooms sink too high,and mirror
too high.

1,395.00

October 1, 2016

High

Duplin

Kenansville

DMV

Drivers License Office

133 Routledge Rd

Handicap signs incorrect, no van space, landing too small, threshold
too high, interior door too narrow, door knobs, fountain clear floor
space too small, **men's and women's restrooms have multiple non-
compliance issues

5,764.00

October 1, 2016

High

Durham

Durham (S)

DMV

Drivers License Office

3825 S Roxboro St

Curb cut too small, fountain spout too high, men's women's and unisex
restroom inadequate sink depth, sink height too low, and mirror too
high.

4,049.00

October 1, 2016

High

Edgecombe

Tarboro

DMV

Drivers License Office

120 Granville St

Handicap parking sign too low, no curb cut, no ramp handrails,
entrance door knob, *unisex restroom non-compliant with several
issues

2,609.00

October 1, 2016

High

Forsyth

Winston-Salem (N)

DMV

Drivers License Office

3637 N Patterson Ave

2 handicap signs too low, 1 handicap sign needed, no van accessible
handicap spaces, ramp missing rail on one side, interior door width too
narrow, doors have knobs, aisle width too narrow

11,467.00

October 1, 2016

High

Franklin

Louisburg

DMV

Drivers License Office

86 Tanglewood Dr

Handicap signs are not compliant, men's/women's/unisex restrooms
have inadequate sink depth

1,590.00

October 1, 2016

High

Gaston

Mount Holly

DMV

Drivers License Office

785 W Charlotte Ave

Handicap signs not height compliant, unisex restroom entry door has
knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small, inadequate
sink depth, sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, and
mirror not height compliant.

10,545.00

October 1, 2016

High

Gaston

Gastonia

DMV

Drivers License Office

2560 W Franklin St

Handicap signs not in compliance, no handicap van spaces, curb cut
non-compliant, no handrails on ramp, interior door has knobs, fountain
has inadequate knee space , unisex restroom toilet too close to side
wall, and toilet clear floor space too small.

15,958.00

October 1, 2016

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 1

Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

High

Granville

Oxford

DMV

Drivers License Office

100 Providence Rd

Handicap signs not height compliant, no handicap van spaces, inner
door has knobs, men's restroom toilet too low, no grab bars, toilet
clear space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink depth, water
supply not protected, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet too low,
no toilet grab bars, toilet clear space too small, sink too low,
inadequate sink depth and water supply not protected.

23,370.00

Completed

High

Guilford

Greensboro (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office

2391 Coliseum Blvd

Handicap parking signs too low

90.00

Completed

High

Guilford

High Point

DMV

Drivers License Office

650 Francis St

Unisex restroom toilet too low, inadequate back grab bar, toilet too
close to side wall

850.00

Completed

High

Halifax

Roanoke Rapids

DMV

Drivers License Office

26 Three Bridges Rd.

Handicap signs not height compliant, inadequate van space size, entry
door not easy to open, inadequate vestibule space, men's and
women's restroom toilet too low, no grab bars, toilet too close too side
wall, toilet clear space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink depth,
water supply not protected, mirror too high, unisex restroom toilet grab
not compliant, toilet too close too side wall and inadequate sink depth.

33,345.00

Completed

High

Haywood

Clyde

DMV

Drivers License Office

Lee Rd

No handicap parking signs, no handicap van spaces, no ramp
handrails, door landing to small, threshold too high, inadequate
vestiblue space, unisex restroom toilet too low, toilet back grab bar
not compliant, toilet clear floor space too small, and sink clearance too
low.

23,106.00

October 1, 2016

High

Henderson

Hendersonville

DMV

Drivers License Office

125 Baystone Dr

No handicap parking signs, no handicap van spaces, no ramp
handrails, inner door has knobs, fountain has inadequate knee space,
men's and women's restrooms toilet too close to side wall, sink too
low, sink clearance too low, sink controls are knobs, and water supply
not protected.

7,967.00

October 1, 2016

High

Hertford

Ahoskie

DMV

Drivers License Office

242 Highway 42 West

Handicap parking sign too low, parking lot has no curb cut but has an
attached ramp with no handrails, entry door is not easy to open,
threshold too high, inadequate fountain knee space, men's and
women's restrooms sink too low, and sink clearance too small.

5,328.00

October 1, 2016

High

Iredell

Statesville

DMV

Drivers License Office

905 Carolina Ave, N

All handicap signs non-compliant, curb cut length too short, and no
handrails on ramp.

2,305.00

October 1, 2016

High

Johnston

Smithfield

DMV

Drivers License Office

US 301 S

Handicap signs are not height compliant, men's restroom entrance
door too small, door has knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor
space too small, inadequate sink depth, sink controls are knobs, water
supply not protected and mirror too high, women's restroom entrance
door too small, door has knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to
side walll, toilet clear floor space too small, sink height too low, sink
clearance too low, inadequate sink depth, sink controls are knobs,
water supply not protected, mirror too high, unisex restroom toilet clear
floor space too small, sink height too low, and water supply not
protected.

33,761.00

October 1, 2016

High

Johnston

Clayton

DMV

Drivers License Office

208 Butternut Ln

No handicap van spaces, no penalty signs, handicap sign too low,
inadequate space size, entry door landing not wide enough, clear
space between doors too small, unisex restrooms back toilet grab bars
too low.

11,006.00

October 1, 2016

High

Lenoir

Kinston

DMV

Drivers License Office

2214 West Vernon Ave

Handicap signs are not compliant and posts are ragged, inadequate
interior door width, inner door has knobs, unisex restroom inadequate
sink depth.

2,323.00

Completed

High

Martin

Williamston

DMV

Drivers License Office

305 E Main St

Handicap parking signs too low, van aisle too narrow, no handrails on
ramp, water fountain knee space too low, men restroom toilet too low,
no rear grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small, water supply not
protected, women's restroom toilet too low, toilet clear floor too small,
water supply not protected, and mirror too high.

23,943.00

October 1, 2016

High

McDowell

Marion

DMV

Drivers License Office

3975 NC 226 S

Handicap parking signs non-compliant, no van accessible handicap
spaces, threshold bevel not compliant, inner door hardware has
knobs, inadequate fountain knee space, unisex restroom toilet height
too low, toilet clear floor space too small, and inadequate sink height.

14,387.00

October 1, 2016

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 1

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*
Curb cut length too long, fountain spout too high, men's restroom entry
door has knobs, toilet too low, no toilet grab bars, sink height too low,
sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too high,
women's restroom entry door has knobs, toilet too low, no toilet grab
bars, sink height too low, water supply not protected, and mirror too
High Mecklenburg |Charlotte (S) DMV Drivers License Office 201-A W Arrowood Rd high. $ 6,047.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap parking signs non-compliant, fountain clear floor space too
small, men's restroom toilet too low, no rear toilet grab bar, side toilet
grab bar too low, toilet clear floor space too small, water supply not
protected, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet too low, no rear
toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small, water supply not
High Mecklenburg |Charlotte (W) DMV Drivers License Office 6016 Brookshire Divd protected, and mirror too high. $ 22,065.00 Completed
Handicap signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking spaces,
unisex restroom entry door has knobs, toilet height too low, no back
toilet grab bar, sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected,
High Mecklenburg [Charlotte (Exp) DMV Drivers License Office 3704 Central Ave and mirror too high $ 3,373.00 October 1, 2016
High Mecklenburg |Charlotte (E) DMV Drivers License Office 6407 Idlewood Rd Needs one additional handicap parking space, no van parking $ 1,824.00 October 1, 2016
No van accessible handicap parking signs, public areas inner door
hardware are knobs, unisex restroom sink controls are knobs, water
High Mecklenburg |Charlotte (N) DMV Drivers License Office 9100 N. Tryon supply not protected, and sink height too low. $ 1,627.00 October 1, 2016

Vestibule door space too small, men's restroom toilet too high, no rear
toilet grab bar, side toilet grab bar too low, toilet clear floor space too
small, water supply not protected, mirror too high, women's restroom
toilet height too low, no rear toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too
High Montgomery |Troy DMV Drivers License Office 168 Glenn Rd. small, water supply not protected and mirror too high. $ 27,839.00 October 1, 2016

No handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap spaces, no
curb cut, no ramp, threshold height too high, fountain spout too high,
inadequate fountain knee space, men's restroom toilet height too low,
toilet too close to side wall, inadequate sink depth, sink controls are
knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too high, women's restroom
toilet height too low, inadequate sink depth, sink controls are knobs,
High New Hanover|Wilmington (S) DMV Drivers License Office 2390 Carolina Beach Rd water supply not protected and mirror too high. $ 11,407.00 October 1, 2016
Curb cut length too short, unisex restroom has multiple non-
compliance issues toilet height too low, inadequate toilet grab bars,
sink height too low, inadequate sink depth, sink controls are knobs,
High Pitt Greenville DMV Drivers License Office 3400 S Memorial Dr water supply not protected, and mirror too high. $ 2,415.00 October 1, 2016
Inner door hardware is knobbed, unisex restroom toilet height too low,
toilet too close to side wall, sink height too low, and sink controls are
High Randolph Asheboro DMV Drivers License Office 2608 S Fayetteville St knobbed. $ 1,574.00 October 1, 2016
No handicap parking signs, no ramp handrails, both men's & women's
restrooms entry door clearance too small, toilet height too low, no toilet
grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, inadequate toilet clear floor
space, sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, mirror too
high, unisex restroom toilet grab bar too low and toilet too close to side
High Richmond Hamlet DMV Drivers License Office 200 RCC Rd wall. $ 25,476.00 October 1, 2016

Handicap parking signs not compliant, no van accessible handicap
parking spaces, entry door threshold not beveled, inner door hardware
is knobbed, inadequate fountain knee space depth, men's restroom
multiple non-compliance issues toilet clear floor space too small, sink
height too low, urinal height too high, women's restroom toilet height
too low, toilet too close too side wall, toilet clear floor space too small,
High Rutherford  |Forest City DMV Drivers License Office 596 Withrow Rd. sink height too low and inadequate sink depth. $ 24,483.00 October 1, 2016
Van accessible handicap parking space has no access aisle,
inadequate curb cut width, curb cut length too short, inadequate entry
door landing size, men's restroom rear toilet grab bar too low,
women's restroom entry door is knobbed, and rear toilet grab bar too
High Stanly Albemarle DMV Drivers License Office 611 Concord Rd low. $ 3,651.00 October 1, 2016

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

High

Surry

Elkin

DMV

Drivers License Office

687 N Bridge St

Handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking
spaces, ramp has no handrails, fountain spout too high, unisex
restroom toilet height too low, toilet too close to side wall, sink height
too low, and inadequate sink depth.

6,053.00

October 1, 2016

High

Surry

Mount Airy

DMV

Drivers License Office

1303 Hwy 52 N

Handicap space not close enough to front door, no van accessible
parking space, entry door landing size too small, vestibule space too
small, unisex restroom toilet grab bars too low, toilet clear floor space
too small

19,752.00

October 1, 2016

High

Swain

Bryson City

DMV

Drivers License Office

2650 Governers Island Rd.

No handicap parking signs, no van accessible handicap parking
spaces, no curb cuts, inner door hardware is knobbed

2,128.00

October 1, 2016

High

Union

Monroe

DMV

Drivers License Office

3122 Hwy 74 W

No curb cut, fountain knee space too short, men's and women's
restroom back toilet grab bar too low, and inadequate sink depth.

2,839.00

October 1, 2016

High

Vance

Henderson

DMV

Drivers License Office

1080 Eastern Blvd

Handicap parking signs are not compliant (too low), curb cut width not
compliant, both men's women's and unisex restrooms entry door
clearance too small, entry door is knobbed, no toilet grab bars, toilet
too close to side wall, inadequate sink clearance mirror too high,
unisex restroom sink height too low and inadequate sink depth.

7,328.00

Completed

High

Wake

Raleigh (N)

DMV

Drivers License Office

2431 Spring Forest Rd

Handicap parking signs too low, urinal too high

525.00

October 1, 2016

High

Wake

Cary

DMV

Drivers License Office

1387 SE Maynard Rd

Handicap parking spaces too narrow, handicap parking signs too low,
no van accessible handicap parking spaces

1,869.00

October 1, 2016

High

Wake

Raleigh (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office

3231 Avent Ferry Rd

No van accessible handicap parking spaces

912.00

October 1, 2016

High

Wake

Garner

DMV

Drivers License Office

222 Forest Hills Dr

No van accessible handicap parking spaces, unisex restroom entry
door knobbed, *inadequate sink depth

1,216.00

October 1, 2016

High

Watauga

Boone

DMV

Drivers License Office

4469 Bamboo Rd, Ste.103

Handicap parking signs and van accessible handicap parking signs
both are non-compliant (too low), entry door threshold not beveled,
entry door is knobbed, men's and women's restrooms no toilet grab
bars, toilet clear floor space too small, and mirror too high.

19,670.00

October 1, 2016

High

Wayne

Goldsboro

DMV

Drivers License Office

701 W. Grantham St.

Both handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap
parking spaces, inadequate curb cut flair ramp is adjacent to a curb
drop of 6" with no handrails, interior door width too small, inadequate
fountain knee space, both men's and women's restrooms back toilet
grab bar too low and inadequate sink depth.

8,368.00

October 1, 2016

High

Wilkes

Wilkesboro

DMV

Drivers License Office

1230 School St

Handicap parking signs too low (lower than 80), no van accessible
parking signs, unisex restroom toilet height too low, back toilet grab
bar too low, *toilet too close to side wall, water supply not protected

1,112.00

Completed

High

Yadkin

Yadkinville

DMV

Drivers License Office

225 Ash St

Handicap parking sign too low, no maximum penalty sign, no van
accessible handicap parking spaces, no curb cut, entry door landing
size too small, threshold too high, threshold not beveled, fountain knee
space too low, *unisex restroom has multiple non-compliance issues

4,746.00

October 1, 2016

High

Yancey

Burnsville

DMV

Drivers License Office

116 N Main

Parking lot belongs to church, no curb cut, interior door width too
small, hardware is knobbed, and fountain spout too high.

3,798.00

October 1, 2016

High

Anson

Polkton

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

Hwy 74 W

Vestibule too small, inadequate knee space for fountain, urinal too high
in men's room, clear floor space in both restrooms too small

27,828.00

October 1, 2016

High

Beaufort

Washington

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

1821 Carolina Ave.

Aisle too narrow for van parking, sign too low, vestibule too small,
men's restroom toilet too low, no rear brab bar, side toilet bar too low,
toilet clear floor space too small, sink too low, women's restroom, no
rear grab bar, side bar too low, clear floor space too small, sink is
knobbed, and water supply not protected.

28,581.00

Completed

High

Buncombe

Asheville (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

1624 Patton Ave

No handicap parking signs, no van spaces, entry door has knobs, and
toilet too close to side wall.

3,082.00

October 1, 2016

High

Caswell

Yanceyville

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

RPR 1589, Firetower Dr

Handicap sign too low, men's restroom inadequate toilet clear floor
space, urinal too high, women's restroom inadequate toilet clear floor
space.

18,277.00

October 1, 2016

High

Chatham

Siler City

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

1103 N. West Ave

Public area inner door has knobs (door stays open), unisex restroom
toilet height too low, toilet too close to side wall, and sink height too
low.

924.00

Completed

High

Forsyth

Winston-Salem (S)

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

2001 Silas Creek Pkwy

Handicap signs too low

45.00

Completed

High

Moore

Aberdeen

DMV

Drivers License Office & SHP

521 S Sandhills Blvd

No van accessible handicap spaces

912.00

Completed

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 1

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*

Handicap space not width compliant, handicap parking sign not height
compliant, entry door not easy to open, both men's & women's restrooms
inadequate door clearance, toilet height too low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small, sink height too low,
inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected, mirror too high, and

High Nash Rocky Mount DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 2617 N Wesleyan Blvd. unisex restroom inadequate sink depth. $ 25,433.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap parking signs too low, no ramp handrails, no entry door landing,
vestibule clear floor space too small, inadequate fountain knee space, unisex
restroom toilet too close to side wall, sink clear floor space too small,

High Onslow Jacksonville DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 299 Wilmington Hwy inadequate sink depth, and sink mirror too high. $ 13,161.00 October 1, 2016
No van accessible handicap spaces, men's restroom urinal height too high,
sink height too low, inadequate sink clearance, water supply not protected,
women's restroom sink height too low, inadequate sink clearance, and water
High Orange Hillsborough DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 1201 US 70 East supply not protected. $ 3,434.00 Completed
Handicap sign too low, no van accessible handicap spaces, ramp length too
short, no entry door landing, door clearance too small, door not easy to
open, threshold too high, inadequate fountain knee space, unisex restroom
toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small, sink too low,

High Pasquotank |Elizabeth City DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 1164 US 17 S and inadequate sink depth. $  19,323.00 October 1, 2016
Unisex restroom toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small,
High Person Roxboro DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 3434 Burlington Rd. and sink height too low. $ 10,266.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap parking signs too low, no curb cut, interior door width too small,
door hardware is knobbed, fountain spout too high, inadequate fountain
knee space depth, fountain clear floor space too small, men's restroom door
clearance too small, door hardware is knobbed, toilet grab bar too low, sink
too low, inadequate sink clearance and depth, mirror too high, women's
restroom toilet grab bar too low, sink too low, inadequate sink clearance and
High Wilson Wilson DMV Drivers License Office & SHP 1822 SW Goldsboro St. depth, and mirror too high. $ 6,287.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap sign not height compliant, fountain knee space inadequate, men's
Drivers License Office & SHP (1st and women's restrooms back grab bar too low, sink depth inadequate, and
High Durham Durham (E) DMV Floor) 101 S. Miami Blvd. mirror too high. $ 3,249.00 October 1, 2016
Men's and women's restrooms have toilets too low, no grab bars, sinks too
low without water supply protection, no van accessible handicap sign, door
Drivers License Office & SHP (2nd entry landing too small , doors are not easily opened, fountain has
High Durham Durham (E) DMV Floor) 101 S. Miami Blvd. inadequate knee space. $ 6,020.00 October 1, 2016
Handicap signs too low, no van accessible signs, public area doors have
knobs, men's restroom toilet too low, toilet too close to side wall, urinal too
Drivers License Office & SHP Troop high, women's restroom toilet too low, sink too low , inadequate sink
High Catawba Newton DMV Headquarters 1033 Smyre Farm Rd clearance. $ 3,222.00 October 1, 2016
Drivers License Office & SHP Troop Handicap signs not height compliant, no handicap van signs, men's and
High Guilford Greensboro (E) DMV Headquarters 2527 East Market women's restrooms toilet/sink too low and mirror too high $ 2,662.00 Completed

Handicap parking sign too low, van accessible parking space too narrow,
curb cut width too small, ramp not present, entry door not easy to open,
threshold too high, threshold not beveled, inner door hardware is knobbed,
Medium Pitt Greenville DMV Troop A Headquarters 2815 E 10th St fountain is non-compliant $ 7,994 October 1, 2016
2 handicap parking signs not height compliant, 2 handicap parking spaces
not width compliant, entry door landing depth too small, men's restroom:
urinal height too high, *sink height too low, *sink clear floor space depth too
Medium Wake Raleigh DMV Troop C Headquarters 4004 District Dr small, water supply not protected $ 3,674 October 1, 2016

1 handicap space is too narrow (84), 7 handicap parking signs do not meet
80" height requirement, inner door hardware on most doors are knobs,

Low Wake Raleigh DMV DMV Annex 1100 New Bern Ave **men's and women's restrooms both have multiple non-compliance issues | $ 1,531 October 1, 2016

Low Alamance Graham DMV Patrol and License & Theft Office 1045 Cedar Crest Dr. 2 interior doors too narrow $ 3,038 October 1, 2016
Handicap parking sign too low, landing too small, interior door knobs, **both

Low Dare Kill Devil Hills DMV SHP District Headquarters 2601 N Croatan Hwy men and women's restrooms out of compliance $ 1,564 October 1, 2016

*Qctober 1 refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction.
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 2&3

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*
Conference room has door knob, and all three restrooms lack water
Medium Buncombe |Asheville DOH Division Office 55 Orange St supply protection $ 499.00 July 1, 2016
Missing van accessible signs, curb cut too short, ramp too long and no
handrails, vestibule too small, water fountain too close to side wall,
men's and women's restroom toilets are too low and close too close to
side wall, no grab bars, sinks are too low and without water supply
Medium Chowan Edenton DOH Division Office 113 Airport Dr protection. $ 18,460.00 July 1, 2016
Missing one handicap parking space, signs too low, curb cut too short,
Medium Durham Durham DOH Division Office 2612 N. Duke St clear floor space too small in both men and women's restroom $ 19,189.00 July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, water fountain is free standing with no knee
clearance (do have cups), have unisex restroom but it lacks water
Medium Jackson Silva DOH Division Office 253 Webster Rd supply protection $ 1,629.00 July 1, 2016
Both men and women's rest rooms, new construction scheduled for
Medium New Hanover|Wilmington DOH Division Office 124 Division Dr 2010 $ 18,232.00 July 1, 2016
Medium Pitt Greenville DOH Division Office 105 Pactolus Rd Vestibule too small $ 7,597.00 July 1, 2016
Medium Stanly Albemarle DOH Division Office 716 W Main St Parking signs too low, small conference room has knobs $ 349.00 July 1, 2016
Both restrooms toilets too low, sink depth is inadequate and too low,
Medium Wilkes N. Wilkesboro DOH Division Office Hwy 115 no grab bars, and no water supply protection. $ 2,830.00 July 1, 2016
Signs too low, van aisle too narrow, curb cut too narrow, curb cut too
short, men's and women's restroom toilets are too low, no grab bars,
Medium Wilson Wilson DOH Division Office 509 Ward Ave and sinks too low and without water supply protections. $ 4,592.00 July 1, 2016
Water fountain spout too high and free standing with no knee space,
Division Office & District 2 (Hoke, Lee, men's and women's restroom toilets are too low, sinks too low and
Medium Moore Aberdeen DOH Moore) 902 N Sandhills Blvd without water supply protection. $ 3,889.00 July 1, 2016
Medium Guilford Greenshoro DOH Division Office and District 2 (Guilford) [1584 Yanceyville St Curb cut too narrow and too short and ramp too short with no handrails| $ 6,210.00 July 1, 2016
Signs too low , no "van accessible" sign, no knee space under
fountain, clear floor space and no water supply protection in both
Medium Buncombe |Asheville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 79 Turtle Creek Dr restrooms $ 20,078.00 July 1, 2016
Water fountain too high, no grab bars, clear floor space too small, or
Medium Cumberland |Fayetteville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 225 Green St **sink controls in both restrooms $ 10,865.00 July 1, 2016
No van parking, no ramp handrails, landing too small, entry door hard
1101 East Wendover to open equipped with a doorknob and high threshold, **both men and
Medium Guilford Greenshoro DOH Division Right Of Way Office Avenue women's restooms have multiple non-compliant issues. $ 3,475.00 July 1, 2016
No handicap parking, entry door and all interior doors have knobs,
Medium Jackson Sylva DOH Division Right Of Way Office 1594 E Main St **hoth restrooms have multiple non-compliance issues $ 756.00 July 1, 2016
No door landing, knobs on vestibule door, knobs on interior doors,
spout too high on fountain, **both restrooms have multiple non-
Medium Moore Aberdeen DOH Division Right Of Way Office 165 Shepherd Trall compliance issues $ 3,338.00 July 1, 2016
Has old $100 penalty sign and inadequate knee space for water
Medium Pitt Greenville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 1430 E Arlington Blvd fountain $ 1,614.00 July 1, 2016
Handicap parking sign too low, handicap parking space not close to
building, curb height too high, inadequate curb cut width, men's
restroom: no back toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small,
Medium Wilson Wilson DOH Materials & Tests Lab 1801 Blue Ridge Rd water supply not protected, mirror too high $ 11,218.00 July 1, 2016
Medium Wake Raleigh DOH Operations Administration 113 Ardell St Restoom sinks have knobs $ 150.00 July 1, 2016
Toilet too close to side wall and water supply not protected in women's
Low Surry Elkin DOH District 1 (Alleghany, Surry, Yadkin) 419 Oakland Dr restroom $ 780.00 July 1, 2016
District 1 (Burke, McDowell, Mitchell, Parking signs too low, no "van accessible" sign, no landing at entry
Low McDowell Marion DOH Rutherford) Route 1 door $ 1,457.00 July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, threshold to high at entrance, freestanding
District 1 (Camden, Currituck, Dare, water fountain, door too small to men's room, toilets too close to side
Low Pasquotank |Elizabeth City DOH Gates, Pasquotank, Perguimans) usS 17 wall in both restrooms $ 4,628.00 July 1, 2016
No curb cut, no ramp, entry door knob, entry door too small, door
landing too small, toilets too low and close to side wall, no grab bars,
Low Randolph Asheboro DOH District 1 (Chatham, Randolph) SR 1154, Country Club Dr  |sinks too low and without adequate water protection. $ 10,798.00 July 1, 2016
Van parking aisle too narrow, free standing water fountain (but have
Low Cleveland Shelby DOH District 1 (Cleveland, Gaston) 1702 E. Marion St cups), clear floor space too small in women's restroom $ 11,547.00 July 1, 2016
Low Rowan Salisbury DOH District 1 (Davidson, Rowan) 4770 S Main St Door pull pressure $ 304.00 July 1, 2016
Signs too low, parking needs restriped, water supply not protected and
Low Halifax Halifax DOH District 1 (Edgecombe, Halifax) 14194 NC 903 mirror too high (53) in both restrooms $ 1,267.00 July 1, 2016
District 1 (Henderson, Polk, Rear grab bars too high and water supply not protected in both
Low Henderson |Mills River DOH Transylvania) 5142 Haywood Rd restrooms, toilet to close to side wall in men's room $ 770.00 July 1, 2016
Low Onslow Jacksonville DOH District 1 (Onslow, Pender) 299 Wilmington Hwy No van acessible parking $ 912.00 July 1, 2016
Has one handicap space but needs two (16 total spaces), sign too
Low Wake Raleigh DOH District 1 (Wake) 4005 District Dr short $ 1,064.00 July 1, 2016
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 2&3

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*
Vestibule door has knobs, water supply is not protected in men's room,
Low Iredell Statesville DOH District 2 (Alexander, Iredell) SR 2233, Prison Camp Rd |no clear floor space and sink controls are knobs in women's room $ 9,635.00 July 1, 2016
Toilets in both restrooms are too close to side wall and do not have
Low Watauga Boone DOH District 2 (Avery, Caldwell, Watauga) [Hwy 194 N required clear floor space, water supply in men's room not protected $ 19,662.00 July 1, 2016
District 2 (Buncombe, Madison, Women's restroom toilet too close to side wall , clear floor space too
Low Buncombe |Asheville DOH Yancey) US 74 North narrow , water supply not protected $ 9,831.00 July 1, 2016
No handicap parking, no curb cut, no ramp, door knob at entrance,
men's amd women's restooms no clear floor space, toilets too low or
close to side wall, sinks to low, no grab bars, and no water supply
Low Sampson Clinton DOH District 2 (Duplin, Sampson) 220 North Blvd protections $ 27,140.00 July 1, 2016
No striped or marked parking, entry door has knob, both restrooms
Low Swain Bryson City DOH District 2 (Haywood, Jackson, Swain) [345 Toot Hollow Rd have clear floor space too small and lack water supply protection $ 19,578.00 July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, no "$250" penaly signs, no "van accessible"
Low Mecklenburg |Charlotte DOH District 2 (Mecklenburg) 7605 District Dr signs, knee space for fountain too shallow $ 1,951.00 July 1, 2016
Low Union Monroe DOH District 3 (Anson, Union) 130 S Sutherland Ave Water supply not protected in both restrooms $ 130.00 July 1, 2016
No handrail, knee space too small on fountain, men's and women's
restroom toilets are too low, no grab bars, inadequate floor space,
Low Wilkes N. Wilkesboro DOH District 3 (Ashe, Wilkes) 709 Statesville Rd sinks too low without adequate water supply protection. $ 23,081.00 July 1, 2016
Low New Hanover|Wilmington DOH District 3 (Brunswick, New Hanover) 300 Divison Drive No landing at entrance door $ 1,215.00 July 1, 2016
No handicap sign, no van parking, door landing too small, doorknobs
throughout facility, fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space for
fountain, clear floor space for fountain too small, both men and
women's restooms toilets are too low, no grab bars, sinks too low,
Low Rockingham |Reidsville DOH District 3 (Caswell, Rockingham) 920 Montgomery St inadequate floor space, no water supply protection. $ 26,836.00 July 1, 2016
District 3 (Cherokee, Clay, Graham, Max penalty signs are old $100 version, no "van accessible" signs,
Low Cherokee Andrews DOH Macon) 191 Robbinsville Rd van parking aisles too narrow, curb cut too short $ 2,166.00 July 1, 2016
District 3 (Chowan, Hyde, Martin,
Low Washington [Plymouth DOH Tyrell, Washington) US 64 Toilet too close to side wall in unisex restroom $ 650.00 July 1, 2016
Low Wayne Goldsboro DOH District 3 (Johnston, Wayne) 2671 Hwy 70 W Signs too low, van aisle too narrow, spaces need to be restriped $ 1,869.00 July 1, 2016
District 3 (Montgomery, Richmond, No van space, both restrooms have toilet too low, clear floor space too
Low Richmond Rockingham DOH Scotland) usi small, and knobs on sinks $ 20,836.00 July 1, 2016
Low Wake Raleigh DOH District Engineer Office (Annex) 4009 District Dr Short one handicap parking space, threshold on entry door too high $ 1,112.00 July 1, 2016
Both men and women's restrooms,new construction scheduled for
Low New Hanover|Wilmington DOH Division Office (Annex) 124 Division Dr 2010. $ 18,232.00 July 1, 2016
No curb cut, ramp too short, door landing too small, , no knee space
for fountain, both men and women's restrooms inadequate floor space,
toilets too low, no grab bars, sinks too low, and no water supply
Low Wilson Wilson DOH Division Office (Annex) 509 Ward Ave protection. $ 28,506.00 July 1, 2016
Handicap parking not marked, both men and women's restrooms have
Low Durham Durham DOH Division Office (Basement) 2612 N. Duke St toilets too high and lack water supply protection. $ 2,434.00 July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, toilet too close to side wall and lacks water
supply protection in men's room, water supply not protected in
None Madison Marshall DOH County Maintenance US 70/25 Bus women's room $ 870.00 July 1, 2016
No curb cut, no ramp, entry entry door knob, both restrooms have
toilets too high, sinks too low, no grab bars, and no water supply
None Randolph Asheboro DOH County Maintenance 300 Country Club Dr protection $ 7,844.00 July 1, 2016
No van parking, both restrooms have toilets too low, no grab bars,
None Richmond Rockingham DOH County Maintenance SR 1005 sinks too low and without water supply protection. $ 3,894.00 July 1, 2016
High Wake Raleigh Admin Bldg New Hope Center 4101 Capital Blvd Handicap parking signs too low and no van accessible parking spaces.| $ 1,914.00 July 1, 2016
Handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible hanidap parking
spaces, fountain spout too high, men's and women's restrooms: toilet
clear floor space too small, inadequate sink depth, water supply not
High Wake Garner Admin Bldg Training & Development Center 313 Chapanoke Rd protected, and mirror too high. $ 22,975.00 July 1, 2016
Fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space; men's restroom no
toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too
small, urinal too high, inadequate sink depth, water supply not
protected, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet too low, no toilet
grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small,
High Wake Raleigh Admin Bldg Transportation Annex, 1st Floor New Bern Place and water supply not protected. $ 23,331.00 July 1, 2016
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 2&3

Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

High

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, 3rd Floor

New Bern Place

Fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space; men's restroom toilet
too low , no grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small, urinal too high, urinal floor clear space too small, sink
too low, sink depth inadequate, wter supply not protected, mirror too
high, women's restroom toilet too low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too
close to side wall, toilet floor clear space too small, sink too low,
iadequate sink depth, water supply not protected, and mirror too high.

23,951.00

July 1, 2016

High

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, 1st Floor

1 S Wilmington St

Fountain spout too high

AP

1,519.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Century Center A

1020 Birch Ridge Dr

Men's and women's restroom handicap stall not wide enough and
water supply not protected.

1,265.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Century Center B

1020 Birch Ridge Dr

Men's and women's restrooms handicap stall not wide enough and
water supply not protected.

2,530.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Materials & Tests Lab

1801 Blue Ridge Rd

Handicap parking sign lower than 80", handicap parking space not
close to building, curb height too high, inadequate curb cut width,
men's restroom: no back toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too
small, water supply not protected, mirror too high,women's restroom
no toilet grab bars and water supply not protected.

11,513.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

PDEA-Environmental Resource Center

4701 Atlantic Ave

Van accessible handicap space too small and no van accessible
handicap parking signs.

1,064.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Wake

Garner

Admin Bldg

Traffic

750 N Greenfield Pkwy

Handicap parking sign too low.

45.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Guilford

Greensboro

Admin Bldg

Triad Regional Traffic Management

201 S Chimney Rock Rd

Short one handicap space and missing "van accessible" sign.

B\ A|P

1,064.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Oberlin Road

401 Oberlin Rd.

2 of the 4 handicap parking signs mounted too low, no van accessible
handicap parking signs, fountain spout too high, men's restroom toilet
height too low, toilet clear floor space too small, water supply not
protected, women's restroom toilet height too low and water supply not
protected.

12,399.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Raney Building, 1st Floor

104 Fayetteville St.

Men's restroom: toilet clear floor space too small, urinal too high,
inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected; women's restroom:
toilet clear floor space too small, inadequate sink depth, and water
supply not protected.

19,842.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Raney Building, 2nd Floor

104 Fayetteville St.

Men's restroom: toilet clear floor space too small, urinal too high,
inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected; women's restroom:
toilet clear floor space too small, inadequate sink depth, and water
supply not protected.

19,842.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Raney Building, 3rd Floor

104 Fayetteville St.

Men's and women's restroom both toilet clear floor space too small,
inadequate sink depth, and water supply not protected.

19,362.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Raney Building, Basement

104 Fayetteville St

Men's restroom: toilet clear floor space too small, urinal too high,
inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected; women's restroom:
toilet clear floor space too small, inadequate sink depth, and water
supply not protected.

19,842.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, 2nd Floor

New Bern Place

Fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space; men's restroom no
toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too
small, urinal too high, urinal floor clear space too small, inadequate
sink depth, water supply not protected, mirror too high, women's
restroom water supply not protected and mirror too high.

12,805.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, 4th Floor

New Bern Place

Fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space; men's and women's
restrooms both have toilet too low, no toilet grab bar, toilet too close to
side wall, toilet clear floor space too small, sink too low, inadequate
sink depth, water supply not protected, and mirror too high, men's
restroom urinal too high and urinal clear floor space too small.

24,541.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, 5th Floor

New Bern Place

Fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space; men's and women's
restrooms both have toilets too low, no toilet grab bar, toilet too close
to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small, sink too low, inadequate
sink depth, water supply not protected, mirror too high, men's restroom
urinal too high.

24,541.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, 6th Floor

New Bern Place

Fountain spout too high; men's restroom toilet too low, no toilet grab
bars, toilet clear floor space too small, urinal too high, urinal floor clear
space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink depth, water supply not
protected, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet too low, no toilet
grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor space too small,
sink height too low, inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected
and mirror too high.

23,891.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Art Museum, 1st Floor

E Morgan St

Both men's and women's restrooms have inadequate toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to side wall, and toilet clear floor space too small.

19,992.00

July 1, 2016
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NCDOT Appendix 4 Bldg & Facility Priority Access, High Access Type Cat 2&3

Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Art Museum, 3rd Floor

E Morgan St

Both men's and women's restrooms have inadequate toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to side wall, and toilet clear floor space too small.

19,992.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Art Museum, Ground
Floor

E Morgan St

Both men's and women's restrooms have inadequate toilet grab bars,
toilet too close to side wall, and toilet clear floor space too small.

19,992.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, 2nd Floor

1 S Wilmington St

Fountain spout too high; men's and women's restrooms have multiple
non-compliance issues to include entry door too small, toilet height too
low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small, inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected,
men's restroom urinal height too high.

27,399.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, 3rd Floor

1 S Wilmington St

Fountain spout too high; men's and women's restrooms have multiple
non-compliance issues to include entry door too small, toilet height too
low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small, inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected,
men's restroom urinal height too high, urinal clear floor space too
small, and mirror too high.

27,489.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, 4th Floor

1 S Wilmington St

Fountain spout too high; men's and women's restrooms have multiple
non-compliance issues to include entry door too small, toilet height too
low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small, inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected,
men's restroom urinal height too high, urinal clear floor space too
small, and mirror too high.

27,489.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, 5th Floor

1 S Wilmington St

Fountain spout too high; men's and women's restrooms have multiple
non-compliance issues to include entry door too small, toilet height too
low, no toilet grab bars, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small, inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected,
men's restroom urinal height too high, urinal clear floor space too
small, and mirror too high.

27,489.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Building, Basement

1 S Wilmington St

Men's restroom toilet clear floor space too small, urinal too high,
inadequate sink depth, water supply not protected, women's restroom
toilet clear floor too small, inadequate sink depth, and water supply not
protected.

19,842.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Wake

Raleigh

Admin Bldg

Transportation Annex, P2 Level

1 S Wilmington St

No curb cut

760.00

July 1, 2016

Low

Durham

Durham

Admin Bldg

Transportation Management Center

101 Roscoe Trail

No handicap parking signs, ramp too short and lack rest platform

4,254.00

July 1, 2016

High

Beaufort

Aurora

Ferry

Terminal, Aurora

Hwy 306, Pamlico River

No van spaces

1,824.00

July 1, 2016

High

Beaufort

Bayview

Ferry

Terminal, Bayview

Hwy 306, Pamlico River

Water fountain height incorrect

1,519.00

July 1, 2016

High

Carteret

Cedar Island

Ferry

Terminal, Cedar Island

Hwy 12, Pamlico Sound

No desk height service counter

el Kozl Rezd R0l R0 £

1,200.00

July 1, 2016

High

Pamlico

Havelock

Ferry

Terminal, Cherry Branch

Hwy 306, Neuse River

Inadequate handicap parking and no van parking, no curb cut, entry
door hardware too high, no desk height service counter, water fountain
spout too high, sink hardware in both restrooms have knobs

6,560.00

July 1, 2016

High

New Hanover

Fort Fisher

Ferry

Terminal, Fort Fisher

Hwy 211, Cape Fear River

Emergency alarms do not have both visual and audible alarms,
directional signs not to standard

35,304.00

July 1, 2016

High

Dare

Hatteras

Ferry

Terminal, Knotts Island

Hwy 515, Currituck Sound

Directional signage not to standard

304

July 1, 2016

High

Currituck

Knotts Island

Ferry

Terminal, Ocracoke South

Hwy 12, Pamlico Sound

Inadequate handicap parking with no van space, ramp not to standard,
both restrooms not to standard to include low toilets, low sinks, no
water supply protection, emergency alarm does not have both audible
and visual alarms, and directional signage not to standard

42,080.00

July 1, 2016

High

Hyde

Ocracoke

Ferry

Terminal, Southport

Hwy 211, Cape Fear River

No desk height service counter

1,200.00

July 1, 2016

High

Brunswick

Southport

Ferry

Terminal, Swan Quarter

Hwy 45, Pamlico Sount

No ramp to facility, directional signs not to standard

4,254.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Dare

Manns Harbor

Ferry

Ferry Division Headquarters

Directional signs not to standard

AR |R|A

304.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Hyde

Ocracoke

Ferry

Ocracoke Operations

Hwy 12, Hatteras Inlet

Ramp not to standard, **emergency alarm does not have both audible
and visual displays, **directional signs not to standard

39,254.00

July 1, 2016

Medium

Currituck

Currituck

Ferry

Terminal, Currituck

Hwy 515, Currituck Sound

entry door closer too fast

AP

304.00

July 1, 2016

*July 1 refers to when staff will advertise a solicitation of designer services to survey inventories, identify ADA upgrades and provide cost estimates.

Facilities where the estimated cost of the upgrades is cost-prohibitive will be handled on a case-by-case basis and with consultation and guidance from the State Construction Office and FHWA.
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APPENDIX 5

Access Priority Rest Areas






NCDOT Appendix 5 Access Priority Rest Area Non Compliant Facilities-1, High Access Type

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Corrective Action Required Cost Completion*
Handicap spaces are not the closest to the building, signs too low, no "van
High Henderson |Fletcher Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-26 EB MM41, I-26EB accessible" signs, curb cut to narrow $ 2,004 October 1, 2016
High Henderson |Fletcher Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-26 WB MM41, 1-26WB Parking signs too low, no "van accessible" sign, curb cut too short $ 1,002 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 EB MM82, I-40EB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Catawba Claremont Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 WB MM136, 1-40WB Spout too high on fountain $ 1,519 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-40 WB MM82, I-40WB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
Toilet too high in men's room, and clear floor space is too narrow in both
High Iredell Mooresville Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 NB MM39, I-77NB restrooms $ 18,715 October 1, 2016
High Iredell Mooresville Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 SB MM39, I-77SB Urinal too high in men's room, clear floor space too narrow in both restrooms | $ 19,472 October 1, 2016
High Iredell Union Grove Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway I-77 WB MM63, I-77SB Has ramp from parking to sidewalk instead of curb cut $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Alamance Burlington Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 NB MM139, I-85NB Knee space too small, both water fountains $ 3,038 October 1, 2016
High Alamance Burlington Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM139, I-85SB Knee space too small, both water fountains $ 3,038 October 1, 2016
High Cabarrus Concord Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM59, 1-85SB No knee space under water fountain $ 1,519 October 1, 2016
High Granville Oxford Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-85 SB MM199, I-85SB Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Nash Gold Rock Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-95 NB MM142, I-95NB No parking signs, no van parking sign, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,216 October 1, 2016
High Nash Gold Rock Rest Area Rest Area, Interstate Highway 1-95 SB MM142, I-95SB No parking signs, no van space, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,976 October 1, 2016
Free standing water fountain, both restrooms have multiple non-compliance
issues to include: toilets too low, sink height and clearance and sink mirror
High Moore Robbins Rest Area Rest Area, NC Route 2344 NC Hwy 705 too high $ 3,979 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Polk Columbus Rest Area Center, 1-26 WB MM67.5, I-26WB Incorrect signage, van aisle too narrow, curb cuts too narrow $ 1,824 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Haywood Cove Creek Rest Area Center, 1-40 EB MM10, 1-40EB No "van accessible" sign, signs too low $ 242 October 1, 2016
Rest Area, North Carolina Welcome
High Cleveland Kings Mountain Rest Area Center, I-85 NB MM2, I-85NB Sinks too low and knee clearance too low in all three restrooms $ 1,500 October 1, 2016
High Camden South Mills Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 17 Handicap parking spaces too narrow, vestibule too small $ 9,421 October 1, 2016
Ramp too short, water fountain spout too high, both men's & women's
High Carteret Morehead City Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 70 restrooms have sinks too high,no protected water supply. $ 4,168 October 1, 2016
Fountain spout too high , fountain knee space too shallow , toilet too low and
High Caswell Pelham Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 29 mirror too high in women's room $ 2,229 October 1, 2016
High Cherokee Andrews Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 19A/129 Curb cuts too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Craven New Bern Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway uUsS 70 Parking aisle too narrow, parking signs not compliant $ 1,002 October 1, 2016
High Dare Manteo Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 64/264 No handicap parking signs $ 304 October 1, 2016
High Dare Kitty Hawk Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 158 Van accessible signs missing $ 304 October 1, 2016
Signs too low, missing one "van accessible" sign, curb cuts too narrow , in
High Haywood Saunook Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway Us 23/74 both restrooms toilets are too low and too close to side wall $ 2,232 October 1, 2016
High Macon Franklin Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 441/23 No van parking aisle, signs too low, entry door pull to great $ 501 October 1, 2016
High McDowell Marion Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway us 221 Curb cut too narrow $ 760 October 1, 2016
High Richmond Ellerbe Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway US 220 & NC 73 Toilet too low and clear floor space too small in both restrooms $ 19,512 October 1, 2016
High Sampson Delway Rest Area Rest Area, Primary Highway usS 421 No van accessible sign $ 152 October 1, 2016
TOTAL $ 105,429

*This date refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design
ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction. Page 1
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APPENDIX 6

Priority Division of Highway Facilities






NCDOT Appendix 6 Prioriity DOH Non-Compliant Facilities, Medium Access Type

Projected

Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Facility Comments Cost Completion*
Conference room has door knob, and all three restrooms lack water

Medium Buncombe |Asheville DOH Division Office 55 Orange St supply protection $ 499.00 | July 1, 2016
Missing van accessible signs, curb cut too short, ramp too long and no
handrails, vestibule too small, water fountain too close to side wall,
men's and women's restroom toilets are too low and close too close to
side wall, no grab bars, sinks are too low and without water supply

Medium Chowan Edenton DOH Division Office 113 Airport Dr protection. $ 18,460.00 [ July 1, 2016
Missing one handicap parking space, signs too low, curb cut too short,

Medium Durham Durham DOH Division Office 2612 N. Duke St clear floor space too small in both men and women's restroom $ 19,189.00 | July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, water fountain is free standing with no knee
clearance (do have cups), have unisex restroom but it lacks water

Medium Jackson Silva DOH Division Office 253 Webster Rd supply protection $ 1,629.00 [ July 1, 2016
Both men and women's rest rooms, new construction scheduled for

Medium New Hanover |Wilmington DOH Division Office 124 Division Dr 2010 $ 18,232.00 | July 1, 2016

Medium Pitt Greenville DOH Division Office 105 Pactolus Rd Vestibule too small $ 7,597.00 | July 1, 2016

Medium Stanly Albemarle DOH Division Office 716 W Main St Parking signs too low, small conference room has knobs $ 349.00 | July 1, 2016
Both restrooms toilets too low, sink depth is inadequate and too low,

Medium Wilkes N. Wilkesboro DOH Division Office Hwy 115 no grab bars, and no water supply protection. $ 2,830.00 | July 1, 2016
Signs too low, van aisle too narrow, curb cut too narrow, curb cut too
short, men's and women's restroom toilets are too low, no grab bars,

Medium Wilson Wilson DOH Division Office 509 Ward Ave and sinks too low and without water supply protections. $ 4,592.00 [ July 1, 2016
Water fountain spout too high and free standing with no knee space,

Division Office & District 2 (Hoke, men's and women's restroom toilets are too low, sinks too low and
Medium Moore Aberdeen DOH Lee, Moore) 902 N Sandhills Blvd without water supply protection. $ 3,889.00 [ July 1, 2016
Division Office and District 2

Medium Guilford Greensboro DOH (Guilford) 1584 Yanceyville St Curb cut too narrow and too short and ramp too short with no handrails | $ 6,210.00 | July 1, 2016
Signs too low , no "van accessible" sign, no knee space under fountain,

Medium Buncombe |Asheville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 79 Turtle Creek Dr clear floor space and no water supply protection in both restrooms $ 20,078.00 [ July 1, 2016
Water fountain too high, no grab bars, clear floor space too small, or

Medium Cumberland |Fayetteville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 225 Green St **sink controls in both restrooms $ 10,865.00 | July 1, 2016
No van parking, no ramp handrails, landing too small, entry door hard
to open equipped with a doorknob and high threshold, **both men and

Medium Guilford Greensboro DOH Division Right Of Way Office 1101 East Wendover Avenue|{women's restooms have multiple non-compliant issues. $ 3,475.00 [ July 1, 2016
No handicap parking, entry door and all interior doors have knobs,

Medium Jackson Sylva DOH Division Right Of Way Office 1594 E Main St **hoth restrooms have multiple non-compliance issues $ 756.00 | July 1, 2016
No door landing, knobs on vestibule door, knobs on interior doors,
spout too high on fountain, **both restrooms have multiple non-

Medium Moore Aberdeen DOH Division Right Of Way Office 165 Shepherd Trail compliance issues $ 3,338.00 [ July 1, 2016
Has old $100 penalty sign and inadequate knee space for water

Medium Pitt Greenville DOH Division Right Of Way Office 1430 E Arlington Blvd fountain $ 1,614.00 | July 1, 2016
Handicap parking sign too low, handicap parking space not close to
building, curb height too high, inadequate curb cut width, men's
restroom: no back toilet grab bar, toilet clear floor space too small,

Medium Wilson Wilson DOH Materials & Tests Lab 1801 Blue Ridge Rd water supply not protected, mirror too high $ 11,218.00 [ July 1, 2016

Medium Wake Raleigh DOH Operations Administration 113 Ardell St Restoom sinks have knobs $ 150.00 [ July 1, 2016
TOTAL $134,970.00

*Date refers to when staff will advertise a solicitation of designer services to
survey inventories, identify ADA upgrades and provide cost estimates.
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NCDOT Appendix 6 Prioriity DOH Non-Compliant Facilities, Low Access Type

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Facility Comments Unit Cost Completion*
District 1 (Alleghany, Surry, Toilet too close to side wall and water supply not protected in women's
Low Surry Elkin DOH Yadkin) 419 Oakland Dr restroom $ 780.00 | July 1, 2016
District 1 (Burke, McDowell, Parking signs too low, no "van accessible" sign, no landing at entry
Low McDowell Marion DOH Mitchell, Rutherford) Route 1 door $ 1,457.00 | July 1, 2016
District 1 (Camden, Currituck, Parking signs too low, threshold to high at entrance, freestanding water
Dare, Gates, Pasquotank, fountain, door too small to men's room, toilets too close to side wall in
Low Pasquotank |Elizabeth City DOH Perquimans) us 17 both restrooms $ 4,628.00 | July1, 2016
No curb cut, no ramp, entry door knob, entry door too small, door
landing too small, toilets too low and close to side wall, no grab bars,
Low Randolph Asheboro DOH District 1 (Chatham, Randolph) SR 1154, Country Club Dr  |sinks too low and without adequate water protection. $ 10,798.00 [ July 1, 2016
Van parking aisle too narrow, free standing water fountain (but have
Low Cleveland Shelby DOH District 1 (Cleveland, Gaston) 1702 E. Marion St cups), clear floor space too small in women's restroom $ 11,547.00 [ July 1, 2016
Low Rowan Salisbury DOH District 1 (Davidson, Rowan) 4770 S Main St Door pull pressure $ 304.00 | July 1, 2016
Signs too low, parking needs restriped, water supply not protected and
Low Halifax Halifax DOH District 1 (Edgecombe, Halifax) 14194 NC 903 mirror too high (53) in both restrooms $ 1,267.00 | July 1, 2016
District 1 (Henderson, Polk, Rear grab bars too high and water supply not protected in both
Low Henderson |Mills River DOH Transylvania) 5142 Haywood Rd restrooms, toilet to close to side wall in men's room $ 770.00 | July 1, 2016
Low Onslow Jacksonville DOH District 1 (Onslow, Pender) 299 Wilmington Hwy No van acessible parking $ 912.00 | July 1, 2016
Has one handicap space but needs two (16 total spaces), sign too
Low Wake Raleigh DOH District 1 (Wake) 4005 District Dr short $ 1,064.00 [ July 1, 2016
Vestibule door has knobs, water supply is not protected in men's room,
Low Iredell Statesville DOH District 2 (Alexander, Iredell) SR 2233, Prison Camp Rd  |no clear floor space and sink controls are knobs in women's room $ 9,635.00 | July1, 2016
District 2 (Avery, Caldwell, Toilets in both restrooms are too close to side wall and do not have
Low Watauga Boone DOH Watauga) Hwy 194 N required clear floor space, water supply in men's room not protected $ 19,662.00 [ July 1, 2016
District 2 (Buncombe, Madison, Women's restroom toilet too close to side wall , clear floor space too
Low Buncombe |Asheville DOH Yancey) US 74 North narrow , water supply not protected $ 9,831.00 [ July 1, 2016
No handicap parking, no curb cut, no ramp, door knob at entrance,
men's amd women's restooms no clear floor space, toilets too low or
close to side wall, sinks to low, no grab bars, and no water supply
Low Sampson Clinton DOH District 2 (Duplin, Sampson) 220 North Blvd protections $ 27,140.00 | July 1, 2016
District 2 (Haywood, Jackson, No striped or marked parking, entry door has knob, both restrooms
Low Swain Bryson City DOH Swain) 345 Toot Hollow Rd have clear floor space too small and lack water supply protection $ 19,578.00 [ July 1, 2016
Parking signs too low, no "$250" penaly signs, no "van accessible"
Low Mecklenburg |Charlotte DOH District 2 (Mecklenburg) 7605 District Dr signs, knee space for fountain too shallow $ 1,951.00 | July1, 2016
Low Union Monroe DOH District 3 (Anson, Union) 130 S Sutherland Ave Water supply not protected in both restrooms $ 130.00 | July 1, 2016
No handrail, knee space too small on fountain, men's and women's
restroom toilets are too low, no grab bars, inadequate floor space,
Low Wilkes N. Wilkesboro DOH District 3 (Ashe, Wilkes) 709 Statesville Rd sinks too low without adequate water supply protection. $ 23,081.00 [ July 1, 2016
District 3 (Brunswick, New
Low New Hanover [Wilmington DOH Hanover) 300 Divison Drive No landing at entrance door $ 1,215.00 [ July 1, 2016
No handicap sign, no van parking, door landing too small, doorknobs
throughout facility, fountain spout too high, inadequate knee space for
fountain, clear floor space for fountain too small, both men and
women's restooms toilets are too low, no grab bars, sinks too low,
Low Rockingham |Reidsville DOH District 3 (Caswell, Rockingham) 920 Montgomery St inadequate floor space, no water supply protection. $ 26,836.00 | July 1, 2016
District 3 (Cherokee, Clay, Max penalty signs are old $100 version, no "van accessible" signs, van
Low Cherokee Andrews DOH Graham, Macon) 191 Robbinsville Rd parking aisles too narrow, curb cut too short $ 2,166.00 | July 1, 2016
District 3 (Chowan, Hyde, Martin,
Low Washington |Plymouth DOH Tyrell, Washington) US 64 Toilet too close to side wall in unisex restroom $ 650.00 | July 1, 2016
Low Wayne Goldsboro DOH District 3 (Johnston, Wayne) 2671 Hwy 70 W Signs too low, van aisle too narrow, spaces need to be restriped $ 1,869.00 | July 1, 2016
District 3 (Montgomery, Richmond, No van space, both restrooms have toilet too low, clear floor space too
Low Richmond Rockingham DOH Scotland) US1 small, and knobs on sinks $ 20,836.00 [ July 1, 2016
Low Wake Raleigh DOH District Engineer Office (Annex) 4009 District Dr Short one handicap parking space, threshold on entry door too high $ 1,112.00 [ July 1, 2016

*Date refers to when staff will advertise a solicitation of designer services to
survey inventories, identify ADA upgrades and provide cost estimates.
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NCDOT Appendix 6 Prioriity DOH Non-Compliant Facilities, Low Access Type

Both men and women's restrooms,new construction scheduled for

Low New Hanover |Wilmington DOH Division Office (Annex) 124 Division Dr 2010. $ 18,232.00 | July 1, 2016
No curb cut, ramp too short, door landing too small, , no knee space for
fountain, both men and women's restrooms inadequate floor space,
toilets too low, no grab bars, sinks too low, and no water supply

Low Wilson Wilson DOH Division Office (Annex) 509 Ward Ave protection. $ 28,506.00 [ July 1, 2016
Handicap parking not marked, both men and women's restrooms have

Low Durham Durham DOH Division Office (Basement) 2612 N. Duke St toilets too high and lack water supply protection. $ 2,434.00 | July 1, 2016
TOTAL $248,326.00

*Date refers to when staff will advertise a solicitation of designer services to
survey inventories, identify ADA upgrades and provide cost estimates.
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NCDOT Appendix 6 Prioriity DOH Non-Compliant Facilities, None Access Type

Projected
Access Type County Location Division Facility Address Facility Comments Unit Cost Completion*
Parking signs too low, toilet too close to side wall and lacks water supply
None Madison Marshall DOH County Maintenance US 70/25 Bus protection in men's room, water supply not protected in women'sroom |$ 870.00 | July 1, 2016
No curb cut, no ramp, entry entry door knob, both restrooms have
toilets too high, sinks too low, no grab bars, and no water supply
None Randolph Asheboro DOH County Maintenance 300 Country Club Dr protection $ 7,844.00 | July1, 2016
No van parking, both restrooms have toilets too low, no grab bars, sinks
None Richmond Rockingham DOH County Maintenance SR 1005 too low and without water supply protection. $ 3,894.00 | July1, 2016
TOTAL $ 12,608.00
*Date refers to when staff will advertise a solicitation of designer services to
Page 4
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Access Priority DMV Facilities






NCDOT Appendix 7 Access Priority DMV Priority Non Compliant Facilities, High Access Type

County

Location

Division

Facility

Address

Corrective Action Required

Cost

Projected
Completion*

High Catawba

Hickory

DMV

DMV & SHP Office

3265 HWY 70 E

No ramp handrails, ramp not in very good condition, public area doors
have knobs, unisex restroom toilet too low, and inadequate toilet clear
floor space.

15,794.00

October 1, 2016

High Wake

Raleigh

DMV

DMV Building

1100 New Bern Ave

Handicap parking signs too low, no van accessible handicap parking
spaces, inner door hardware on most doors are knobs, **both men's
and women's restrooms are totally non-compliant, unisex restroom sink
height too low, sink clearance too low, and water supply not protected.

21,319.00

October 1, 2016

High Alexander

Taylorsville

DMV

Drivers License Office

2390 NC Hwy 90 E

Handicap signs too low, no ramp handrails, no entry door landing,
vestibule too small, men's restroom toilet too low, clear floor too small,
sink too low , mirror too high, women's restroom clear floor space too
small and mirror too high.

29,934.00

October 1, 2016

High Bladen

Elizabethtown

DMV

Drivers License Office

107 N Gillespie St

Both restrooms have door knobs and mirrors are too high.

AP

788.00

October 1, 2016

High Brunswick

Shallotte

DMV

Drivers License Office

5298-3 S Main St

No curb cut, men's and women's restrooms entry has knobs, sink too
low, knee space under sink too low, sink has knobs, and water supply
not protected.

2,798.00

October 1, 2016

High Burke

Morganton

DMV

Drivers License Office

260 Enola Dr

Handicap signs too low, no handicap van spaces, no curb cut flairs,
curb cut length too short, ramp too short and too narrow , water
fountain inadequate knee space, men's and women's restrooms toilet
clear floor space too small.

22,406.00

October 1, 2016

High Cabarrus

Concord

DMV

Drivers License Office

2192 Kannapolis Hwy

Men's restroom urinal too high, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet
too close to side wall and mirror too high.

1,310.00

October 1, 2016

High Caldwell

Hudson

DMV

Drivers License Office

309 Pine Mtn. Rd

Handicap signs too low, no handicap van spaces, no curb cut flairs,
entry door landing not flat, water fountain knee space too low, unisex
restroom toilet too low, toilet too close to side wall, toilet clear floor
space too small and water supply not protected.

15,209.00

October 1, 2016

High Carteret

Morehead City

DMV

Drivers License Office

5347 Hwy 70 W

No handicap van spaces, curb height too high, no ramp handrails,
length of ramp too short, vestibule too small, men's and women's
restroom have no back grab bar, side bars too long and high and
inadequate toilet clear space.

34,323.00

October 1, 2016

High Catawba

Hickory

DMV

Drivers License Office

1158 Lenoir Rhyne Blvd.

Handicap signs too low, no van accessible signs, unisex restroom
doors have knobs, toilet height too low, no toilet back grab bar, sink
height too low, sink controls are knobs, water supply is not protected,
and mirror too high.

2,353.00

October 1, 2016

High Chowan

Edenton

DMV

Drivers License Office

705 N Broad St

Handicap sign too low, handicap van space too narrow, no ramp
present, entry doors too small, clear door width too small, door not
easy to open, entry door has knobs, threshold too high, public area
inadequate interior door width,inner door has knobs, water fountain
inadequate fountain knee space, unisex restroom entry door has
knobs, grab bars non-compliant, water supply not protected and mirror
too high.

11,006.00

October 1, 2016

High Cleveland

Shelby

DMV

Drivers License Office

1914 E. Dixon Blvd

Handicap parking sign too low, no handicap van spaces, inadequate
fountain knee space, unisex restroom toilet too low, toilet too close to
side wall, inadequate toilet clear floor space, and sink height too low.

13,624.00

October 1, 2016

High Craven

New Bern

DMV

Drivers License Office

2106 Neuse Blvd

Handicap sign too low and w/o penalty sign, no van spaces, inner door
has knobs, inadequate fountain knee space, toilet too low and
inadequate sink depth in unisex restroom.

4,508.00

October 1, 2016

High Cumberland

Fayetteville (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office

841 Elm St

No van handicap spaces, ramp inadequate and women's restroom
water supply not protected.

3,408.00

October 1, 2016

High Dare

Manteo

DMV

Drivers License Office

517 Budleigh St

Handicap parking sign too low, parking asile too narrow, no curb cut,
no ramp, door pull too hard, entry door knob, interior door knobs

6,430.00

October 1, 2016

High Davidson

Thomasville

DMV

Drivers License Office

1033 Randolph St, Suite 16

Entry door has knobs, threshold and bevel too high, unisex restroom
back toilet grab bar too low, sink controls are knobs, water supply not
protected, and mirror too high.

1,039.00

October 1, 2016

High Davidson

Lexington

DMV

Drivers License Office

2314 S. Main St.

Entry door landing too narrow, both restrooms sink too high,and mirror
too high.

1,395.00

October 1, 2016

*This date refers to when staff will verify survey results, prioritize, design

ADA upgrades, submit to SCO for approval, and oversee construction. Page 1
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High Duplin

Kenansville

DMV

Drivers License Office

133 Routledge Rd

Handicap signs incorrect, no van space, landing too small, threshold
too high, interior door too narrow, door knobs, fountain clear floor
space too small, **men’'s and women's restrooms have multiple non-
compliance issues

5,764.00

October 1, 2016

High Durham

Durham (S)

DMV

Drivers License Office

3825 S Roxboro St

Curb cut too small, fountain spout too high, men's women's and unisex
restroom inadequate sink depth, sink height too low, and mirror too
high.

4,049.00

October 1, 2016

High Edgecombe

Tarboro

DMV

Drivers License Office

120 Granville St

Handicap parking sign too low, no curb cut, no ramp handrails,
entrance door knob, *unisex restroom non-compliant with several
issues

2,609.00

October 1, 2016

High Forsyth

Winston-Salem (N)

DMV

Drivers License Office

3637 N Patterson Ave

2 handicap signs too low, 1 handicap sign needed, no van accessible
handicap spaces, ramp missing rail on one side, interior door width too
narrow, doors have knobs, aisle width too narrow

11,467.00

October 1, 2016

High Franklin

Louisburg

DMV

Drivers License Office

86 Tanglewood Dr

Handicap signs are not compliant, men's/women's/unisex restrooms
have inadequate sink depth

1,590.00

October 1, 2016

High Gaston

Mount Holly

DMV

Drivers License Office

785 W Charlotte Ave

Handicap signs not height compliant, unisex restroom entry door has
knobs, no toilet grab bars, toilet clear floor space too small, inadequate
sink depth, sink controls are knobs, water supply not protected, and
mirror not height compliant.

10,545.00

October 1, 2016

High Gaston

Gastonia

DMV

Drivers License Office

2560 W Franklin St

Handicap signs not in compliance, no handicap van spaces, curb cut
non-compliant, no handrails on ramp, interior door has knobs, fountain
has inadequate knee space , unisex restroom toilet too close to side
wall, and toilet clear floor space too small.

15,958.00

October 1, 2016

High Granville

Oxford

DMV

Drivers License Office

100 Providence Rd

Handicap signs not height compliant, no handicap van spaces, inner
door has knobs, men's restroom toilet too low, no grab bars, toilet clear
space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink depth, water supply not
protected, mirror too high, women's restroom toilet too low, no toilet
grab bars, toilet clear space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink
depth and water supply not protected.

23,370.00

October 1, 2016

High Guilford

Greensboro (W)

DMV

Drivers License Office

2391 Coliseum Blvd

Handicap parking signs too low

|

90.00

October 1, 2016

High Guilford

High Point

DMV

Drivers License Office

650 Francis St

Unisex restroom toilet too low, inadequate back grab bar, toilet too
close to side wall

850.00

October 1, 2016

High Halifax

Roanoke Rapids

DMV

Drivers License Office

26 Three Bridges Rd.

Handicap signs not height compliant, inadequate van space size, entry
door not easy to open, inadequate vestibule space, men's and
women's restroom toilet too low, no grab bars, toilet too close too side
wall, toilet clear space too small, sink too low, inadequate sink depth,
water supply not protected, mirror too high, unisex restroom toilet grab
not compliant, toilet too close too side wall and inadequate sink depth.

33,345.00

October 1, 2016

High Haywood

Clyde

DMV

Drivers License Office

Lee Rd

No handicap parking